. - HIROS o

Instruction Manual
BiREHERSE

¥ ML ABT 4
WETENICSHTONAFEREET. < BHEmAICE EEHT Main features /30 7 ALY 966:1:4.65
. ELCBBOFEW, §c, [Renrpicpy [ TTE Gearalo  ddassengne

HFITEW] F] RITRIICLTRATT SV, : 50 class engine
BE. A BETIAEL TTFAL, #EAZE®  Radio control device / AU OE+E Y b (BI5E)
XBARRDLEYD., FEL(HABEERTIHEPHENET,

£
-

Programmable transmitter set for model
helicopters (sold separately)
BRI Y Compatible engine / 32~50% 5 Z (Bll5E)
M Before assembly, make sure to completely read this 32~50 class engine (Not included)
instruction manual. In particular, make sure to read the
"Follow these rules to ensure safety" section before
operating the unit.
B Keep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.
*In order to make improvements to this product,
specifications may be altered without prior notice.

. -
Tar

215mm

P
i 440mm

HIRO3O LIMMED ©2001
MADE IN JAPAN No.10829

R



H X
Table of Contents

LT Z D BANIE T HBEA P S0 e, 1
3T T R e 44
A OO 54
SOHEIE /S = LT DU T e, 58

1. Read before assembly .. v |
3. FHght training oo ey
4. MAIMMENIANCE .o e s e e 54

SELZ IR BEGICAT BFRAT &L
Read before assembly

(AT TEIBO BEIRED - IC
AT BT EL,

For safety reasons, observe the following ‘
precautlons before assembly.

OIS, RO BB REEITGEE HALE ) TEG
Ed vﬂ
TRl BEoG S BRI S oRUREE L £ BT T
L Fad b Eu,
AT LOFEEEME, KiEofEh, ﬁﬁTi@;é+ﬁu:&mmﬁ
AL, RN — APy EFEaTRITLASE LS BEV
I{_'L 'T‘:‘

[ 2R & 7 )L FEE
EEL O ETo F//:
1.

I OEW 2w
e e T A MEE | Tl A S L

We would like to express our sincerest thanks for purchasing a Hirobo
product. For safe usage of this product, please carefully read this
instruction manual prior to flight. We would also like 1o ask you to
famiharize yourself with the flight precautions, the unit's capabilities, and
the best way to fly it while cbserving the safety rules and manners.

The meaning of symbols and signal words.
Explains the meaning of symbols and signal words indicated at the head
of cautionary notes. Even comments marked with | ACAUTION | may

i, CEIRLAFHTL RIS L TEMNAES  resultin serious harm depending on the circumstances.
"’I‘HL)‘/J<—[HE:I%/L Y Ed.
4 B, MR B R EES o EA ,;.\ 4 Mishandling due to failure to follow )
A%% BY LA AT A R o, AWARN|NG these instructions may result in severe
injury or death.
S BRI LA &L I e T E AL Mishandling due to failure to follow
A R b e e s B 4 0, A CAUTION | these Instructions may result in serious
harm.
=k .
\® ZIE | sericfinnecF s ) \® FORBIDDEN | Do not attempt under any circumstances.
GR) DEMOM v BIE, 227 F - A0y D EEL JiEE. {NOTE) : Implies important information regarding this product’s

Lo#lA L THANZET&4 BLGA T, BHELFOERH T T
AT TS,
m“‘%mwﬂ'mﬁ%bWﬂmT§“nﬂ77ﬁﬁm
OEH, BSFI ST LARE . O EAOT
WA E - S, B TR T, EIED - l«"c:ﬂ,li%r*
DY L e, O - AR - BERBET. SAMBERFE

T T R - - P

[ 5]
e
B
&*
E
\

‘ZH-\ l:l|7

assembly, operation, or maintenance.

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly familiarizing
yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions.
After the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or
returned. In the event of any missing or defective parts, have the

store of purchase stamp your user's card and send it with the name

and description of the pari(s) to Hirobo’s Sales Depariment.




ARIRAET > SUEMORSICONT

For the safe operation of the radio controlled engines ‘

A 55

WARNING

I3 BEOFTIC

Before starting the engine

. FTREZER &,

!‘J

CEPLLCHEA L

L Ly rEEE

RITHEHBLTE 20,

.

® b, AR, CE &, FElEmEORY T

BB &

WA 1 s

IS BRI & 58 LT A,
® G, fHok X, &U"&r"‘l ﬂ%ﬂi‘it POTT R AL,
@ AN ECIEFTERITESDVT F &,

® 5. FEL kg F el ’(!;Jﬁ BAEGTT 24,

& B, B, S EOR{TRRITSELRVWTT 8y
OHUH B S EEHR R ANE (I AERIT 38 A nBC P S
RO LS AL FAFRR P CUHRT I 0T M S,

» Tl

& g, TERO A,

¢ FENT AR, FEOR, §oTo BT,

& EoEt, FotoB U TER RN TERuA,

® NLEOHS WA 2D DA, ﬁ)b?ﬁ* MY Sk R EY
W Tovh A BB S T Th b ke T F Sy,

VT RS,

& A S A R LE LA T T Sy,

& HHERAREA TV AW, BV FOBETERLT S0,

& PRS- RENF B L T TR,

ELAELIRETICHT FE L,

$ELT, RN EFEALTY S,
Qj,F’P\ PR uh o, BT AW TT A,
®REVCEE BETOREIIEDATY Ev,

¢ TTREOLD, LERPFHLTT 24,

& inah AT, SRR L Lﬂfﬁ«f—L Ty,

FZA =%l ?V?‘%G’)J_ﬁ-(iﬂl")‘/l- TP E W,

& FEY DATITH BRSNS U ESEDT )  LT
SBILEFHEHLTTFS L,

BEOTRE LTS,

& IEEIA . BRI A TJJ"**?L EH
A ETETEOHE S BET S HEEE LT s

& UERSOMNBERE, RUHSOA R, T b ORFIREE, 5T
AR, FUTIRTE, £ O (i G288 F MIT-F 2 TOEMNIZE
WAL T P Sy

& BEH SR OB ERE L)

E#I D

ST ARG L T Sy

& HEE LG, oMM ERPIEEIL, HH EORRIIHES T
Py FEESIUCHFAE LTRGBS, BE LIYBEIE, £
e oF HaEERS o7 P EATER AT

T P EV,

& GEENL LT REOR IR A AT
(FA N7 Ay, - PEER T
VEMESBLTEE Y,

VAN T‘?ﬁ*ﬁ’\@r’fﬁiﬁi
HRFIEBESINT

0-4£§EUH /iULU+~7'J§r1¢1
N GAHR L AT
HhoFt,

ASTE A s R 1N (S AN |
TF SO B A OEUIA & BT

LT, EEOBRMEHESHEELTT 3uv,
L BT R AT, REOMSE I GETE LT,

T ST T YRR ST B,
¢ BEOS S ICRENALRLIENL YRR s AT
Tixa.

1.

=

8.

Clear as much debris [rom the airfield as possible.

- Clear away pebbles, glass, nails. wire, rope, floating objects, or other trash from
the airfield.

Consider the circumstances of the surrounding area.

- Do not fly in strong winds, rain, or ai night.

- Donot lly in a crowded area..

- Do not fly near homes. schools, or hospirals.,

- Donot fly ncar roads, railways, or power lines.

- Do not {ly near another radio controlled unil that uses the same (requency.

This unit must not he operated by:

- Children.

- Mensiruating or pregnant woemen.

- Tired, sick, or incbriated individuals.

- Individuals under the influence of drugs or for some other reason incapable of
operating the unit normally.

- Beginners or individuals operating a horrowed unit should proceed only after
having received salety instractions [rom someone familiar with the model.

Do not use the vnit improperly.

- Do net perform any remodeling or configuration unsnitahle for the unit's
functions.

- Make sure 10 use within the range of the limitatons mdicated for the unit.

- Do not use for acrial photography or crop dusting.

Wear approprnate clothing.

Wear a long-sleeve 1op and trousers.

- Do not wear jewelry or object that may get easily entangled.

- Long hear should be bound to shoulder length.

- Shees should he womn for solid feoting.

- Wear gloves should it hecome necessary to touch hat components.

Put away screwdrivers, wrenches, or other lools.

- Before starting the engine, check that any tools used in the assembly, insiallation.
or mainienance of the unit have been put away.

Inspect each part.

- Before starting the engine, check for any damaged parts and make sure that the
unil operales nermally with all its functions in order.

Adjust the pesitioning of meveable parts and check that all bols and nuts are
fastened, that there are no damaged or improperly installed parts. and that there
are no abnormalities that would adversely affect the flight of the unit.

- Check that the power supply voltage (charge of the batteries) in the remote control
is sufficient.

- The exchange or repair of damaged pirts should be performed according to the
instruction manual. In the cvent that the desired operation is not indicated in the
manual, have it performed at the store of purchase or at the engineering services
section of Hirobo's Sales Department.

- Before starting the engine, make sure that there are no lonse screws. that all
specilied localions are properly lubricated with grease or oil, and that the
transmitier and recgiver batteries are preperly charged.

Use genuine parts.

- Do not use parts other those shown in this instruction manual or in Hirobo catalogs
i reduce the risk of accidents or imury.

Leaving the engine off, practice how to operate each part.

- Before starting the engine. practice how 16 operate each part.

- Do not start the engine before having acquired sufficient handling skill.

- Do not start the engine in the ¢vent that any abnormalitics are noticed in the

movement of the mechanisms.




A =% WARNING

WEHZONT

FUEL

L BRE T Y BRSO =R T, 1. Cnly use GLOW fuel for model engines.

€7 AT S £ A, - Gasoline or kerosene may not be used.

& F U= EEH RS CF AL 2o TR S L A - GLOW fuel is highly volatile and flammahle. Handle with care.
LT, - Use properly in accordance to the engine type of this unit. (ABC or ring

® 2Dy L FABC L) o FERNI L o fEG it R fifted)

LTLEsw, 2. If the engine uses gaseline, make sure to use a 1:25 mixture of 2-cycle
2. PR R R} £ Y e T’J"‘/'J LT ol DR B2 | Pl A P o engine oil and gasoline.
1 l 77 ‘J’. TRy ESLb Oy, ETHAIL TS0, 3. Stop the engine and let it cool down sufficiently before refueling.
3 MBIEEGT AL BB YRS AET, HAEATA 4. Do not refuel near a naked flame and especially not while smoking.
AT 7;‘ o TTF &0y - Refuel in a wuy as to prevent spilling and make sure to wipe up any
4 REEOW T IR L e T Ly & spilled fue}.

WG s BT b LT (A 0, - Because tuel vapors and exhaust gas are hazardous. make sure 1o handle

O BELE T E L0 XA AT L \Jl’#L/‘_lF‘ JETIRER L TL the fuel vutdoors,

T3, - To reduce the risk of explosions, do net incinerate ermpty fuel cans.

& PEOZT AV REHETTOT L TEN TR TL 5. 1 is harmiul 10 drink the fuel or get it in the eyes.

P&, In the event of an accident, induce vomiting or thoroughly wash out the

& EHE NI A LDV T (B, f% UV’L#U’) HUES, eyes and sec a doctor immediately.

5. PARHAREA T, M A, O HIZAL ﬁ - 6. After refueling, start the engine in an area 3m or more away from where the

&7 BIARESLGEIL TS, 5’&51%‘. T AL LR LT refueling ook place.

CUEIEMOEZE T 2T T80, 7. Fasten the cap on the fuel can tightly and keep in a cool, dark place out of

6, #AANTEIL, ASVEEpE AL am Ll TEERC, TV R L TS the reach of children.

Vg
7. MGy TR Lod) Lo LB TORBM L O R

BLO S,

MiTehid While in flight
| MER A TR L T < AR 1. Do not operate in an awkward posture.

@ SHRATIG, BEGAAEN L fﬁ%'ﬂ%:ﬁié LiwnTd2an:. - Do not aperate seated or lying down.

& R, BT eoT J'f'- PIZHMEE LT AIEw, - Because slopes arc slippery, exercise caution so as 1o not loose your
2. CRO\TE, TV IR ER T ARG, footing.

& HikOFEL L7 EE {%C’)ﬁJ’i“ﬁ?‘%‘ TS EE, 2. Stop the engine in the following situalions;

¢ fEMBLUHME SRTE - When adjusting the unit’s body or the transmitter.

& RO TAES S ﬂ\ﬂﬁa" o 130 K il - When replacing accessuries or puris.

& TOMERmSAFRENL EE - When the body of the unit is out of alignment or when abnormal noises

3LV rERET A E &L ‘}"C?) CRAHEEL T s, or vibrations occur.

& FHEIAL B, RESSS LT SIS L TR RE LT - Whenever some kind of dunger is anticipated.

LFARLERY 3. Exercise the following precautions when starting the engine.
@ Lo EEREEET A REL TR, - Check that there are no peeple, animals, or obstructivns in the surrounding
PLEROIT Y PLORT (v P MEND, TV rDEF T ares.
L e —BEM A0 - DUET AR rRELIseI Y - Hold the unit securely in a stationary position.
fERE LT 2B - Check that the position of the trunsmitter's throtile stick and the engime
4. [EIk AT A D T O Cln Al Tt s AT RS carburelor are at their lowest positions (idling).
L 4. To reducc the risk of injury, do not insert hands or objects in Totating parts.
5. BfTudw kv - Fo TEBLA TSy, Enjoy the ftight’s operation while observing safety rules and manners.

& - IR E R, HiE L CER rf'&ic’)j“’aré%{tii L L - Fatigue brought vpon by continuous operation for lang perinds at a time
IS 2 #hied, Taom E]El DR L L) 40T, JI3'1 E AR may result in impaired judgment or accidents. Be sure o take suflicient
"5'4lﬁéi’) LTCEawn, Tests.

®EBEHLTVALEEE, I HERIE DS LGT S - When operating, do not get too close 1o the unit.

O LADFRIZHALRTELTLAE G, EBEARINITIVDbA - Operaie the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit
R IERIC AN F9, improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury.

b TV BRI L L O EEZL T 7T =02 Ve AR 6. The engine and muffler hecome very hot after starling the engine and remain

T THEN TV N a s~ T = oy Y
LT4isn,

Fhim

Zekaizl

M

hot immediately alter shut down. To prevent burns. do net rouch the cngine

or muffler,




A = = WARNING

RITERIE

After a flight

L GEBEFE L IRE LTS,
& CUBEHOERE TRV R SO0 B R0RE D S UL T
fELCTL /280y
&, Lo REFET OTREN T S0,
& EHEES LRSI v 2 Ay T Ly NOBRE T
ST EE T (5w,
& D iRt it EHEILE . T S,
2. EHALEFLCLES,
@ ER L BT, HEOTNEs A VE ZLIIREL TS
3 BHE, BE LWOERE, o3 s drs AL L P
T A A BRI A R,
& EHOMBOEVARLEHT LA - Tuh AP EEL T4
LA A SR L AT L R ER OB & &

WE,
@0, AR TAL AL, Ly Ve ER LTI AT s
L,

¢85, MBEISAHLESIIE. BRLTHALEFLTLES
Ve TS R AEE MR E L TER LT (A &,

@ R R DR RO T PR s i, RO R T A L (i
L EaE NI TOTIH AT ) 20,

& (FEBCE R, BE oL R O, B
Lodh EEELTLHES 0,

s S
RATIZEEL . [z R E T L WA+ Tl TIR0H LT
Fh A Lot BT R LTS

I. Conduct a thorough inspecticn.

- lmmediately inspect euch part and retighten or replace any screws that
may have become loose or fallen out.

- Wipe away any oil, dirt, or water.

- If storing for an extended period of time, completely remove the fuel
from the tank and carburetor.

- Lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.

2. Store the unil properly.

- Siore in a dry place out of the reach of children.

3. Inguirc about repairs at the store of purchase or at the engingering services
section of Hirobo's Sales Departiment.

- Individuals lacking proper knowledge or tools necessary for repairs may
not only impair the performance ol the unit but may also increase the
risk of accidents or injury.

- Turn off the engine before perlorming any repairs or adjusiments.

- Repair all damaged parts beforc sterage. Make sure to use only
designated, genuine parts.

- Dw not perform any remodeling or reconfiguration of the unit’s body or
peripheral equipment. Doing se may impair the unit’s performance.

- When storing or transporting the unit, secure it firmly so as to prevenl

fuel loss, damage, or injury.

Noise
When in flight, be sure have the muffler (silencer) attached te the unit in order

to avoid disturbing people in the surrounding area.




| BBRRAUIT - ERREC
HEPRYFNNLEHIC

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter |

NG 2 C s R - i P B
7y =D, B SIIRIGE L R TRIR E E e T TR,

EROWS . RATH LR L RPN SICTO F 4, MR
FE(R/Oy 27 % 3 RITRRIORITS L 2 LT T4 A &
RS EIIEREMOTEL DS AL ), APHEL YUK
DALY, AT LA BALERE G A
flm PORELIRAE R aR T RO 3L ESASE D ETOT, L
VO BEIIMALTT S, L AEEBFBREV RO
HE e i~ BRIt (A5,
REFT 0 i %2 TR ATIE AT 22HY t' ., Elis s ._‘C"F"—’\b‘u fefrdlo,
U—%— 7L — FCHIE & 727 fg’u‘ ML EE A L ThH U H
AT L B S M@é* L VEIEaHNEAL, FOTET
RIfLTWEE, O— % —mBRAH \§<¢. L EESP 1200 - 2006 [0 B
FHOELRUEL® LTV AT — & — D) J%H DA MR L ZD
U= =35 = Fal b = fiir o 3740 KBz a ) 9.
AL H R LG REASE A L s o SRR R A LT ST
PRI T HIER A £ M LT L A2 50y,

R e iE S AT R~ LAz,

In addition 1o the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio
controlled engines, please observe also the following precautionary items
specific 10 helicoprers.

For real. actual-size aircraft, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory. The
radio controlled helicopter when in flight is essentially no different from a real
aircraft even though it is small and can be flown easily. It may be a greal
nuisance to others and, should it strike a person or vehicle, may cause severe
injury or damage.

The operator of a radio controlled unit may be held liable for sccidents occurring
during flight. For this reason, inquire about special insurance that may he
taken out for radio controlled devices al the store ol purchase.

Make sure to inspect the unit thoroughly betore tlight or in the case of any
abnormality. If the rotor blades should strike the ground during flight. there
may be tiny cracks or loosening in various places even though there may not be
any visible damage. If flown in this conditicon, the cracks may enlarge and
cabse severe accidents such as the weight tlying off from the rotor’s interior or
the rotor itself, which spins at a speed of’ 12002000 rpm, may {ly off from the
blade holder.

If in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immedialely using only

genuing parts.

771 FRIDIBE R

Pre-flight inspection

1 WL FE PR E L L e N R O (e s
LR Lo F ol -l

20 BEREI) oy RRGEL R T D A, BWIEAT G AARERL L T (A,

3. N A =Ry }-“@7-',"*'7\9—1_77; gD B IS AR
TLrIE.

4. Vs RO FIIW A LA l.‘/}fff s LT CAIEN,
Heefe o7 b PSR L 7l FiR ¥ - MEE A
GZHEE L T8,

6. O--9 -7 Lo KOy = of MIZEECEW ST oL iRl LT
PRI

Fare— tHO AT ) Rl

7. EIEHE, L, Ay — v —,
TR ERR L TSy,

8 BERUBEESORESMHFRL TSI 0 BT o — 7o s
N7 ANy —OHOED 1% Tl e PR I AG B T
EFL"M UIGH-FAXON | T //‘—'iﬂ_f)%@%?é-i‘iﬁizilﬂab

AEEoHEL T,

0, Fua—/Trok
IT"THL‘/J“ELI.iﬁ“J
WA AEENSHY

P AT=S RN - IR A A R i I g
RITH T 2 7 2 R e 6 TR

10 &aw (T RERR L T LA B,

1. 0o - FR L - g o J*ﬁ%ﬁ‘“ R ARRR-CY
A1) Ze PR LR EE A A U)JTP‘IJ:?; N, P A el T,

12, ¥ 4 DMM_'L,H‘EJT}J' iﬁ‘d

L0 280 g pRRR R
L!—C!;f}jﬂ‘}}r ﬁ’ﬁ:u L
13, 57— o— 9—0).%1@13/\» va-/ i/ o BN AR LTS
Ly
14, BEEHOEFEMOFMmEER LTS8

. Beginners should receive satety and technical guidance from a capable

individual. Feaching yourself is extremely dungerous.

>3

Check that there are no missing or leose nuts or bolts.
Check that there is no rattle or lcosening in the linkage rods or adjusters.

Check that there are no loose bolts in the engine mount.

ook

Carefully check that (he rotor blades are nol dumaged or cracked expecially

in the vicinity of the blade holder.

6. Check that the rotor blade weight is safely fustened.

7. Check that the batteries for the transmitter, reeciver, starter, and the plug
heat are sufficiently charged.

8. Check the condition of the [uel and fuel line. Bent tubes. clogged filters,
and especially old fuel may net only render the engine difficult 10 start but
may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in crashes.

9. Check the condition of the glow plugs, Old plugs may not only render the
enging difficult to start but may also canse it to stall mid-flight resulting in
crashes.

6. Check the reach of the radio waves,

11. Check that the servos operate smeothly. Their malfunclion may cause a
loss of control and increase the risk of danger.

12. Check that'the g gyro is operating properly and. especially, in the right
direction while starting the enging.

13. Check the tension of the taal rotor belt drive.

14, Check that cach pan of the unit’s body is sufficiently lubricated.




A =z
==

WARNING

771 rhOREHERE

In-flight safety check

ra

0.

TV rEMEETA S AGE I LA L0 EEALLES S
LA oA RE L T s

“_le_l‘ I ] g4 f@%ﬁzﬁ‘t' Ik %HF’F;{J fﬁ
OGR4 2 F 4 ARG ATy |~)b/{7 i A{C}i
AR T AERECHE LIy P LTS3 0 D0k ARERE
Zh ik, TITFAMT v/ pATy Psh—N Py 754 FT—
FEDL L v B LSy 7L - DTS L BEEN
(2 S ) 40T, PP E R LT Sy
LJ&?%E:Jiﬁugy‘AVFI,O#Ukuﬁ Lk
; AR I

__///ﬁnérfkéi J-///& 7 o =TI ) F
TR TIERE LT A0,

RirFdLerzn~) o #? — DR, T Y e E d ke,
HeEEA &) 13m Bl BT T A T AT, AL I8
ORI A AR L RTINS T AR bR EE AT
FESE LT A

AR O LA L BRI, M T oy ¥ L (RO F - O R
L TRAEC ¢;uurvv#>¢%mw¢ HBeTy. s
Sm LU R T T By

MiT I B LE e, BH 4O E LS, & Cildks
ﬁ.l/vz*ﬁi§%wWWMvLi<#ﬁw

BEFR 7 MEAT &0 MG 2o it . SOt kB E 2 ) 5 0T
W& R ESUET R L o TEEL AL f:awu

. Check that there are ne objects in the surrounding area that may gel
cntangled or srruck by the unit.

2. Check that there are no other operators in the surrounding area using the
same {Tequency and. after wrning on first the transmitter and then the
receiver consecutively, set the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim to their
engine start-up positions. Depending on the transmitler umit. the carburetor
may not be in its enging start-up position due 10 the positiening of the idle-
up, throtile-hold. or flight-mode switches. Make sure to return them to
their starl-up posilions.

3. When starting the engine, make sure to hold the rotor head firmly by hand
s0as 10 not let it rotale.

4. Because the engine and mufller become hot immediately after the engine
is started, excreise caution s0 as 1o prevent burns.

5. When 1aking ofT, the unit should be positioned |5 meters or more away
from the operator. Be aware of the conditions of the surrounding area and
check that there are no other people nor dangerous obstacles.

6. Just belore take-off. adjust the tracking (each rotor’s track). Even when
checking the tracking, do not get nearer than 5 meters from the unit,

7. Inthe event that abnormal noises or vibrations should eccur, land the unit
immediately. stop the engine, und check the cause of the problem.

8. Because operating the unit improperly or recklessly may cause accidents
or injury, observe all safety rules and manners und enjoy vperaiing the onit

sately and responsibly.

771 PEODREAR

After-flight safety inspection

ta

MATHHe s 220 T OB EMET > CC RSV R TN
LAREEAHIVE L 3HHE LT OB, SEBIIEeE s
U, LTI,

s S A A R L< L,
FERERICHARDR AT S 2 el IREL & > Z R TP v 7L Y — 1y
O FIEERN T fffSL‘\.

1. After aflight, smumedsately inspect each pant. Be sure to replace ar retighten
missing of loose screws and replace any damaged parts.

)

Wipe-up any oil or dirt.
3. Ifthe unit will not be flown for a long period of time, empty the (uel rom

ihe tank and carburetor.

REHA

Storage area

[

T O &L D B SR A A AT (NS L A T
FAe s,

Pod oA L SV HIETRE L T8,

AV R VIR (R T S YA B AN e B R S o B A R G G s

v

1. Do not store in an arca exposed 1o direct sunlight nor where temperatures
iy rise {Le. ina car). Instead. store 1t in a shaded, well ventilated area,

2. Do not store the unit with fuel in its tank.

A ¥ E CAUTION

IV ekl EL Jgj'h: SHOATy M) ARAT—O

BCTyy bt o D ILT 0,

J;}’Q'}G’)ZD—{-SCU@)EH_-%EQ?-’[' F'J??’ll’!.‘.ﬁ’ L,

PFT- %oy FhaE L v b Al od b SR AT 4y
> TS R AT AL iii TELT S0,

1. After starting the engine, check if the engine stalls when 1he transmitter’s

throttle trim is at its lowest position.

[

When adjusting the engine’s low throtile speed while idling, be sure o
hold down the rotor head tirmly so as to prevent it from rotating, Be

carcful of exhaust fumes.




CDERAEOR AL How to read this instruction manual

MR DFE Pre-assembly precautions
1 M BATHAEL ZHAT BEXTOWE R TFIRLEE 1 Before assembly, read the instruction manual thuroughly and familiarize
T aAl I A TS v FELyADLEITh v R R yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures. Fallure to
DR B TEL AN TL {, AEFr T, assemble the unit properly may not only result in impaired performance
2, MIETLAND, e - TR BiEAS LB, sy 2R but may also increase the risk of danger.
DL, AL acfi R ( e dio At . A 84 20 Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions. After
L - TEANH - HGIE, BTR T, M- FlLIl the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or returned. In
FEIE LN 3 {) Sy, e ?KJ ol EERHIT, Bah ok the eveni of any missing or defective parts. have the store of purchase slamp
INF AR b s 7230 your user’s card and send it with the name and description of the part(si to

Hirobo's Sales Department.

i DT — TR HALERL, R =¥ f MRTO Y ELE 1" Apply Hobby Tight (thread locking agent) at each location indicated with

LT S SUCREIE
B EOLERMARE LT, OS2 RToCFE 20 Inthe instruction manual, refer to the column on the left-hand side 1 check
(AR the type and quantity of small parts.

A7w a7l — MO
Swash plate assembly

A i & Caution

EXe bR AT v a7 - MIREHIZCWERIE.BLS
™ [IM3CSHEFDRIEBV, 2V UEY - THEL & HORALFL
. @@m EYET,
If the pivot bolis are difficult to fasten onto the swash plate, use
Yy bR D). .5 an M3CS screw or other type of screw beforehand to cut in
Pivot bolt (D) threads which will make fastening easier.
Wy kL s eerren 2 R L. L
Pivat buli(E: (E ' CAy b bR
Pivot bolt (Fi
M ./ By 2L oD
/_/\ oy A b (D) / Pivot holt 1)
Pnol bolt {D
SRR, BYH. EEN / \
Part name, full-scale illustration, and gquantity.
N Qf? '

Vo koR i bRt :

How o differentiate between pivat bolts,
)
4mm — ‘ Tmm ‘f 5
= /"f // ViR FEL R (R
i Pivot bolt  (E!
SR NEED I S » ) el B ALY B (R E o P A D) AT o L —
- / - : BN & 3 R B k
Pivotbolt (D} Pivot bolt  {E) Pivat bolt (1Y) Swash plate
g5 AAWARNING
FEOOME. . EHLUAOEITWIIOVT. tHETAE Due to a lack of proper testing, please acknowledge that Hirobo
ToTVELTANT., BEREEDTREMLHY ET, TOEBES, — will not take responsibility for accidents resulting from the
VOB E a0 RETOTITRTFE WV, replacement of parts with those not manufactured by Hirobo or
from remodeling the unit.




N

*YOEREYM1ADRE

How to read part types and sizes

EHBEO DR RBL TOAES . KOG LTV ET,

® HATEI)A—- LTy, BT, ThTEXALCRRENL T,

LHEMIZIT A

ST

The symbots shown in this instruction manual as shown as below:
- The unit of measurement is the millimeter. The lengths, ete. shown
in the following are indicated in millimeters.

FAERE R ty bRAZV2— EX a5+F —JL
Pan head screw @ ‘f Set screw EX @5Ball
t— o
g 12mm = ~ {amm @
= 1 T 5mm
— 3mm EX 054 —Jb
M3X12PH e M3x45S EX e58all
FyryTAF) 21— ERfTE A ER- % amm
Cap screw @ Shouldered screw : Bushing
[ DN —
£ 8mm - 4.5mm 7mm
=5 | = —t
= M2X 4561 B
Max8Cs 3*”* M2X4.5 2mm SAXBX7 pa—
mm Shouldered screw
oIR8 Fuk EUY
Tapping screw 1 Nut 3mm ‘ E-ring 6mm
10mm @S,Smm @
1
M3+ b @6 EY -7
M3X10TS-1 3mm M3 Nut @6 E-ring
Ty B 2] - ] F1arFy b BT 5mm
Tapping screw 2 ? Nylen nut 3mm Collar
—f
gmm 5.5mm
UM M3FOLFy b
M3X8TS-2 3mm M3 Nylon nut C a5Xe8X5.5 8mm
&mm
mez TZu b Tyiew— 5 AZXINT YT =
Countersunk screw 3 Flat washer _ﬂm_nﬂ_ Thrust bearing
B
t2mm :‘: imm %—?_
: | =
M3X12ME X L—J
M3X12 L FW 83X9X1T 9mm Brg. a6Xo12 (&)
Flush head screw 3mm . .
12mm
o 4mm
Ffiﬂi;tgﬁtx NPV "") Fa Ak
ush head tapping ; @ 4 Buttan bolt
screw Bearing “ j mm uttan bo e
—T- 8mm g Tamm
10mm 4mm =
M3X10ITS-1 v_ Bra. o4Xo8X4 = _ S
M3X10 e Brg.g;a4>(98X2.5F @ Jesmm | A Z AL FMIXE 3mm
Flush head TS-1 o S ; Buttan bolt M3X8
L 8mm

TPE A, Banil AP &0 ARG DU L EATYT, L IAHE
Baaidh o 1 e EII RS SRS I TLOIAT /S, -
L, LEOFELERIDEDL N ITaT, MuarERTLEITL

DT ISy

Tapping screws cut threads in the holes of the parts. When screws are difficuli to

tighten, fasten the screw until the part is properly set. Howevei, do not over-tighten

the screw to the point of stripping the threads or warping the part,

LT &
Over-tightened.

RLTEDIED
Stripped therads.




shuttle-SCEADU 2 7 21 F 7% 7-8{Z% v b lems necessary for flying the shuttie-SCEADU

BSCnERHD (B5%E)

model not included in this kit (sold separately)

ko L7l Bl

LT, 1

The fellowing items arc necessary in order to enjoy the unit’s operation. (seld

separulely)

27ARE Y b
Radio set

RIEH

Transmitter

1M

Receiver

A1y F
Switch

&

bt S5
Fuel pump

ey F4—3
Pitch gauge

2513-040 ¥2.800

Ni-pd /3 F U —
Nickel-cadmium
battery

=D -
Needlc control scrvo
o) A0y P =K
Throltle servo

TNO4—F
Alleron servo

3

N

Rudder sarva

ERI-F
Extension cord
(200mm)

IV Aa—4—H

Iy F ) —~12y
12V engine starter
battery

I TTY

E—rBRINyTU-—
Engine plug heating 4%
battery S

2401-004
¥1,400

J—2#-0-F
Booster cables

AE—F—2 w7 b

IV BBRR -4

IP-30~5073 4

E0OR— RC #

HIROBO RC Fuel For Helicopter & Airplane

15% Z hOX &2 (FAH20%) [
15%Nitramethan (approx.20%0oil) :
2515-200 ¥4,000 e
23% = bOA K2 (AAAK20%) ] ¥ o~
23%Nitramethan (approx.20%cil) Sl
2515-201 ¥5,000

Starter shaft Engine starter 30-5C class engine 30% = hO X &3 (F1 L#20%)
30%Nitromethan (approx.20%oil)
2515-202 ¥6,000
30% = FOXAZF3ICAXTAL (H1ILEH
10%. &7 1 /L{E4)
30%Nitromethan F3C Contest
(approx.10%o0il,Low oil specification}
2513-053 ¥3,800 2515-203 ¥6,000
M ICHhELRTE | [Tools necessary for assembly
+rEZ41- FUANLF Bys—F47 | NYE EXRI408= [EVTFLIVZ|+RLF
xo-ih Long-nose pliers Cutter knife Scissors Pin driver Molybden grease | Cross wrench
Large and small
Phillips screw drivers
2513-045  ¥800 / V4
( A / Curve) 4
2513-046 ¥600
{3 =/ Mini) 2513-042 ¥800 2513-044 ¥300
R 4% NoFuAF A L] Oy FIXK RALF
Instant adhesive Oy a# Nipper (Z£-POXY) KSari— Allen wrench
Z-42 hard type Epoxy-resin Rod -end Red -end 1.5mm 2513-054 ¥300

(ZAP A GAP CA +)

E¥5IE Low viscosity
2515-010 ¥1,000
BHAE High viscosity
2515-D11 ¥1,000

thread locking

2515-016 ¥500

5 MINUTE 36 MINUTE
2615-019 2515-020
¥1300 ¥1.900

{ball link) driver

2513-024 ¥600

{(ball link} pliers

2513-041 ¥3,500

2mm  2513-055 ¥900
2.5mm 2513-036 ¥900
dmm  2513-057 ¥600




. . - - . - =
5 EEFEEIRER The peripheral tool which is convenient when there is it.
FIILLF TSAFA—NLLF | TL—KF#R—k RCADYwiawiNy K BAELT 1 L5 —
Plug wrench ig 1530’825 Fly wheel wrench Blade support RC mechanical cushion pad Fuel filter
2513-026
¥1,000
& %
&
2513-052 ( E 2+ 7 /Pink) ¥500
2513-035 ¥980 2513-038  ¥500 2513-062 (¥ O /Yellow) ¥500 2513-038 ¥300
NoFy—F1vh-— : ‘
a-K R @B (A : w
Battery checker Code Name Unit price in yen I Remarks
2515-118 RCISZXA— 1,000 CENRBEEDPHUS—EICTERT v P AAY T —F—
R/C Glaster ’ . Acleaner thal includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt and polish all at once
2515-119 RCHKAE? ) —+— 1,000 SO-LL Y RREN VI RSEORRICIEANRELA
R/C Degreasing Cleanher ’ Cannot ba usgd inside the glow engine or on silicon components.
2615120 | RCTHA—NAT L — 1200 TA-ILV-RBRULYILBACEERUEEST (BART)
R/C Alcohol Spray N Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon compenents. {Not fit for drinking.)
RCECHEELESL— BAI7-TRYE—RRE
51512 R/C Dust Blawer Spray 1,800 7 A strong jet of air thal blows away dust in a single shot.
RCANZ S L — BT A FAREICEA, 1Y 0T —H—b— k., ZoAFNy T U-DESHICTD
/15122 | e g’nn“n Sora 1,800 Caaols down 10 below zero in just a few secands, Perlect for the quick cooling of overheated
! 9 Spray engines or nickel-cadmium batteries.
~ IRGHUALF L— fhBLHAVnG YA, EEEICH0K !
2515123 R/C Grease Spray 8a0 Grease that doesnlt drip. Graat for vertical surfaces toa! S
IRCHFMBRT L — : .
: : - &G ok L EBRNAR
2510-003 ¥3 300 sz : g.")cra?'ntl-rust Lubricating Boo Anti-rust lubricant that leaves the surface smooth and not greasy.
— == = I\
BEORER Names of each component |
AL yTL—N AY LT A =T L

Main rotor blade Stabilizer blade

Foe= T =L
Tail boom

P IEH
Vertical stabilizer

KRR

Horizontal stabilizer

F=NL =L =R
Tail boom brace

10




R

Assembly

ILAN—=&—LN—O#IL
Elevator lever assembly

-
o

ARl L X— % —F— 4,

A-type elevator arm AL L A= —F —
\

A-type elevator arm

L%L\DJﬁﬁaﬁéﬂw
P T A s,

Nare the orientation of the
clevator arms. Have the sides with
the logo lace oulward.

U T AHE
Side with the logo

i
Front
(L) Bl

(L) Side

A /
mxﬁ = 2 //
@2X22 needle pin /7
g N == Bk e2X22
F & Caution Needle pin ¢2X22
,"\‘
LN YT~ LB s

UITOHAHM
Side wilh the logo

o BTz

view

" Elevator lever

BR¥L 4 o 7 DAL
Fuel tank assembly

L2 S T @3XaSX90
Silicon pipe 83Xe5X90

- ™
T SadvhoigT LTy 54 T 33Xa5X90
T doint pipe ‘\\&k Silicon pipe ¢3Xo5X90
FWaSXe 1 2X0.8T oo 1 i o
<::::> \ s Xa1ZXORT } S 25 7 03XeSX150
FWaSXa lOX T e | -~ . ilicon pine B3 5
N @ FW@S XalOXIT . :?/1]](.()[] pipe u3Xp5X 150
M5 r E @ @ ]
5 e
M3 e Y} N A T a2 AXpRX 10
MSF 7 b s 1 ;’ ,» Silicon pipe 02.3Xp3.6X110
M5 nut / /
/ ; /

;
l,wc.l"! ”? o ’7 ;¥. Yoy 7'
Fuelwank cap

A i* & Caution

RELY o 7= I
Fuel tank nipple

P A o CR N I ]
Fuel tank sinker 1.=25

A (74 MR RERLT

w7
ST rfa—7

Silicen tubing - h

Vad ek TES %

Used for lubrication (to be sealed betore flight)

Y To muffler pressure
\
N

FARLERY!

CETPr
TFuel lunk

FoNTL o=

PR OSSR TS -
Low i —OER, AL TORED E5. %

lPJPWﬁW%&i<ﬁATﬁOL<_§H»

(sold separatcly)

B 7 1Ly — (Flan -
Joint pipe or fuel filter
LY rmF e SLY = T
To carburetor

‘ Sll

77T
- Mutfler

The piping for the fuel line varies depending on the engine
type and whether or not the muffler pressure is used.
Carefully read the instructions for cach engine.

LA = GG

icon tubing (seld separaicly}

11




Y—F~vy hOMAL
Servo mount assembly

'\‘

2
© Koo

M"&XPCS ............. RIS 2

@ (>

M3XI12TS . 4

I:QEED

RF 4wy FL=22 02
Body mount =22
.

SRS 7 —

Receiver battery

a7 » FL=22
Body mount L=22

ARy b

Mechanical mount

M3XI12CS

K b
Servo mount

BT v e ML=22
Body mouns L=22

A ¥ B Caution

v PERE S0 QAR I HEFELTOET,

Ny FU—DXRELZILEDLYE, EELRSCY>THEAL TS
L.

Bk AR 1 SITREMOBIRC SEOCE S,

The kit comes with a 50cm sponge. Cut a length of the
sponge equal to the size of the battery. Use the rest to isolate
vibrations caused by the receiver according to

RN vy 7 =L L AR VT
BRI BATCIES D,

Completely wrap the sponge around the receiver
battery so as to prevent it from moving,

g o
g i
G

e
B g

= l-l@@_l 7 = ek
\I‘\Q/J

12




AA 7L — LD
Main frame assembly

~

A

/

T L M LE30
Body mount L=30}

M3+ b
M3 nut
[ e 572
Rubber isolators

A7 l- 4 (R)
Main frame (R)

H—=A77 2k Assy
Servo mount assembly

Tlm—F — L V- Assy
Elevator lever assembly

Bre. 10Xe19X5Z7 I

Brg. adX@l3Xd477
"

rd

7 SE Bre.sl b ¥ — p13

A4 7L — A (L

Main frame (L) M3IXI12TS

A i & Caution

. G‘.\'\,\n\‘\.‘\‘,'\“n,\n\ \‘\\‘1]

M3X32PH . £l

P
m TV
'\\"\\‘H\‘

\rHXl”(S L2
)
M3XI12TS e 1

@

M3IF 2 b o, ©
M3 nut

AT 7r/_/]]_ 3.
Boedy mount L=30
i

R B
Fuel tank

5F bearing hulder 913 "™
- e

- AR

Rubber isolators

Wty oo
Ad Tl -4 Fue) tank

Main frume ve
v Se il

e

\
PR = A

Rubber isolator

HE
Adhesive

B ok 7 L - 3PN Gt
Clonnect the female part of the rubber isolate
and seal with guick-dry adhesive.

Insert the male part of the fuel 1ank in the fe

L BRI A CHASE LU s
P S - O IER R IR T A D TIIIZ S AA T A S,

) O 4

=} =755

7N

1 and the male parl of the frume together

male part of the rubber isolater.




H7 2 —FYEROMHL
Counter gear assembly

F =N 7= —16T
Tail pulley 16T
e

@2X120 L
@2X 172 roll pin

H 0 - AV Assy T B .
Counter gear assembly (pre-assembled at the factory} PR AV R Y A

Counter gear shaft

SF Bre kb #-- a3
SF bearing holder ¢13

Brg. a3 X13X47Z7

fr L F - EIIT ﬁ

Counter gear 17T y

C eSXeb.5X 14

a2X120- -0
22X 12 roll pin

hI L Z—F OB

6 Counter gear installation

7 e F = AT Avsy
Counter gear assembly

. \ )
-
@ CI“\“ ‘\‘ll‘\ ‘\ ‘l“:ll \\“l\l‘\‘ll\ l\ ‘\l‘ln“ ‘\“I“ ‘\ \l“l‘\“l‘\ ‘\ \l‘\lll \'I '
MAX3I2PH . 2
B M3tk
F U e 2 M3 nut
M3 nut f
. \

%

!
!
/

14




ZrT A TEYDORAT
Landing gear installation

~

~

7
]

o
-
[~

S SRR
]
i

MAX200S8 4

M3X5SS

FWuiXeX 1T
M3 oy

M3 nylon nut
S

Il 4 £ 27 41 M3X 2008
Quick-dry adhesive D
/ ..,
M3X558
P
Ay Fas{rx vy
Skid pipe cap

M3F A g |

M3 nyion nut
M3 nylon nu
\

e
-~ ,

E e AL A
Anicnna pipe

ol S
< \

Ay R TRy T
Skid pipe cap

\
M3X5S58

i
“ i) ‘\
FW 03Xe9X1IT | |
M3X20CS |
\ '
- | i
M3IX200S & | \
| o
oo
M3X588 TN
/
P ]
//'// J,,»-"'/ /../'/
’//' /,/' e
/"/ /"’/
-~ - ////
//
")
-

Ao WA 7
Skid pipe

* & Caution

M3X5SS (IROBEIEFRL T80,
BOBED LRI LB ENFBUET,

Make sure not to fasten the M3X555S screws too tightly.
Over fastening may cause stripping of the threads.

15




A A F v OmAY

Main gear installation

s ™
MAXI2TS e, 4
W
M3X20CS i |
MAXANS s 2
FWel2Xal8X0.2 ... I |
Cpl2Xp22X25T i 2
M3 F AU F s b |

M3 nyion nul
M oy

A i E Caution

AdrvAbrva0i[oilh LY, wA oy 7 2@ L
M4X4$S THiDITIT I 9.

completely raise the main mast, insert the mast lock, and fasten with
an M4X458 screw.

A A RER Y
‘ Fifs,

Raisc the main mast.
ARy Ees
Fira,
Completely lower the mast lock.

WALy
-~ Mast lock

B e A RN LTFUIRE AR E,

Mote: There is to be no vertical play in the mast.

A= | T BAENEE

Auto-rotation drive shaft

AA X EIT-T9T
Main gear 87T-79T

AL rT AL

A4 T AT Main mast
Main mast (1IN »-l
- El &
Ll B E
- Ny EEIE S
N F

4
) ANy Y =

Ma§1 Jock

o 178mm$ 77 &l LT
(AR

M4X455 Use the holes positioned
o at 178mm.

\\\

/C l2Xe22X2.5T

//

P

Breg. ¢12X16L77 277 = o

- Bearing ¢12X16L One wuy
r//
//}’
Febng—a |
Auto-rotation case

/C #12Xe22X2.5T

-

FW 012X418X0.2
M3FAOxF b e
A
<)

M3 nylon nut A v HY A Ny i—
P Main gear stopper
o

-
4 M/BX?OCS

S

16




A7y a7l — O
Swash plate assembly

\
i Faih Dy 5
Pivat bolt (1)
(1]
e
Ky BRI B i 2
Pivot holt (E)
N J
Ay Rl RO RS

How to differentiate between pivot bolts.

Tmm

LRy bR b
Pivot bolt (D1

(D} Eeds bl bOG
Pivot bolt (L)

A = & caution

Ry bR HF AT a7 b— MIFHICCOESE. A0S
ICM3CSHEDRTEREG. FPUERN>THEC L HORARC
BWET,

If the pivot bolts are difficult to fasten onto the swash piate, use
an M3CS screw or other type of screw beforehand to cut in
threads which will make fastening easier.

[ A N
Pivot hoit  [E}

()

» Eaty b - D
Vok v R b (D) Pivatbalt D)
Fivor holt ‘D\ A
ey
/
/ o \ .
! Vol ROl B OET
e ! Pivotboll L)
Al AL D) A v lea A L—k

Pivot belt ([} Swush plite

74y a Ty MEROMEAL

10 Wash-out assembly

Ch

Bre.edXe8X3ZZ ... 4

A
L

M3XI12CS5 w2

@Gm

M2X8PH ..

C03XB4.SXS.5F...A.,.A...A,.m...

© O

LR | U 2
©5 ball
e S

3

2

FLETAT
Radius arm

/

— 2L

/ |
,‘f ;| 7 T .\\
/ | \_
Brg. &54XQ8X3ZZ o - R C 03XadX8.5F 3

A F B Caution

My a7 Ry PO
SIS LT s,
Note the orientation ol the wash-oul control am.

T - £Da)

Wt v T Y F T =T —
Wash-out contro) arm
| M3XI12C8

e h“*, Bru. 04Xv8X3ZZ _','/

#5 ball 5 ,@\j
} “t i,
M2XEPH G N
vy

A7 A FFae
Slide block

C #3Xod X8.5F

&

R Fa2XI1.8
Needle pin a2X11.8

/ M‘“ .!“
/ RS \‘
S M B e2XILE ; . s M2X8PH ST AT — A
. Needlepin ¢2X1 1.8 ) J.‘H I‘g w5 H— Radius arm
/ Bre g4Xp8X377. '\ @5 ball
/ AR I B v A A I = R O
M3 1205 Wash-out control arm

17




JL—NFIL4S—O#EL

1 Blade holder assembly

ey RO b gSXAXM3XT
Y Pivot bolt g3X4XM3X7

d““‘\ “‘\\

YAy b L b eSX4XMIXT 2
Pivat bolt ¢SX4XM3X7

Tl— MRy —
Hladq holder

@.@ A * & Caution

Brgﬂﬁ)\ 1247 A | 7y A
Brg. mﬁX 12 thrust G[‘Cd\é

MEDKEV K HIED Sl
@ED Larger inncr dmmutcr / '\ Smualler inner diameter
/

M3IXSTS I 7 2 i 4

M3XBTS truss !/ T A

O | .
L‘_

Make sure o
apply arease.

r;\)‘
e

Fan
rm«*

“WoebXesX0.5T ...l 2
FWoiXosX0 ) L R Y- AR

Blade holder Grooves are on the inside
[ '

o
Brg. p6Xp12 20 A |
Bearing ¢6X¢12 thrust

£ i = caution

2OHAYTET,

Two must be assembled.

Bre. g6Xgl2 A 7 A
Bearing. #6Xwe 12 thrust

M3XBTS + 7 7
M3IX8TS Truss

S—/7L— KRS —EROHEAT

12 Yoke and blade holder assembly

4 ™~ M;‘},XSCS
MAXT0CS L 2
E‘.’::' F o= A
ptat Damper rudder
MIXBES oo 4
A
Spindle
FWadXadX0.8T oo 2 ’
A A

M3XECS

Center hub C v6Xu8X1.5

F o= TLA = v oL s LA
DA AN, Lod ) YL AR T
i

Apply a small ameunt of il to the damper rubber
and completely push it in 50 as to prevent it from
protruding from the yoke,

A x5 caution A }@
T toy—ns 28

- FRb & —
Blade holder

M4Xlﬂ(“’§




13

v —/ —88OEIL
Seesaw assembly

M2oeX1508

asti—n"

.
|
\ 4

FL—=FRL -
Blade holder

I— %
/. i \
Bre.g4Xo8X3ZZ ..o 6
B YLo— ¥ ¥ —
Brg o3XoTX3ZLL . - Blade holder
M2EXRCS oo 2
& Iy =
M2BXI5CS oo 2 Center hub ™~
M2XSPH oo M2 6XSCS
. J;D A  p2.6Xd4X4F Big. v3XeTX3ZZ
(& /
Cul. 6X04X4T ....................... 2 -\ @ \ @
© [ Mo -
COLEXMXIE s 2 i - Brg PAXORX3L
A
@ @ Breg. adXu8X3ZZ P
65 AT b 4 @
o bl ) @ M2.6X8CS
e ”?k
S '*@
Brg. e3Xa7X3ZZ Scesaw ¢ 92.6?(64)(41"
A 3z & caution

OOW EICRABESICHEATTT EEW, == R R

Assemble in a way as to be able to see the TR L AT N,

logo on the top. Note the arientation of the

seasaw when installed.
TERL ST L i
Mixing arm AR
4 Short  lLong
Bre. ¢4Xo8X3ZZ

b, - \ psai— i
@Sball M2XSPH \ \ Bra. adXp8X374 &ﬁbd]]
Bro. ¢4 Xe$X3ZZ \ Seesaw L b MIXSPH //

C 92,6X@4X9F
C a2.6XaaXF -

M2XKPH /ﬂ

as5a — b
#5hall

I &L } AN
Mixing arm

Brz, edXos8X3Z7

M2.6X15CS

. o
Ry

19




RAAET — LEORAL

14 Stabilizer control arm assembly

ﬁ—\
M2XISCS oo,

(%

MAXASS . 2

©
@SE =2 2
3 ball (with stand) 2
. ./
AV PO LT
Stabilizer control arm

Hlw |
Set temporarily /

M4X4SS !
b i 35 45 A

Quick-dry adhesive
ZAP A GAP CA+ k

Q

-2

st — i) 2
a3ball with stand 2

ANV . bOd—N0r
_Stabilizer control rod

M2ZX15CS
.
.

AFE T A —ri—
Stabilizer har
'

) !
Set temporarily |
]

MIX488 !

{
!
/
kP
N WA A
Y Quick-dry adhesive
. ZADP A GAP CA+
AT IN— A |y 2=
" Suabilizer bar stepper
A
A
AFE e U= T —4A
Stabilizer control arm

e

AT 0=y K
Stabilizer control rod

M2X15CS
Y Y /
| . . /
YOAFE A=A i ;

AFVE 3 R =Ty F(2sel)
Stabilizer control rod

O =10

30mm
—_ b‘

A * & Caution

AYET AL wﬂc\\‘;/““’
Stabilizer bar RN

\\ Stabilizer bar stopper 57— )P(r—ii 112
AT LA s @5ball with stand 2 F1lmm  Approx. Flnm
Stabilizer bar
o o— - -
15 AFE 7L — NEWD#EAL M3IX3SS
Stabilizer blade assembly REEA Ry [ e
ffﬂi&ﬁﬁl; - Stubilizer SOPPET - 22 Stabilizer blade
UICK- rya esive . g ,r’
ZAP A GAPCA+ #
XEE;S . 4 Adhere
AN N 7;? / e
Cap i/

kN ‘,-"

N

N M agaypace
. M3X38S

N \‘\ @37 A b ST
\ @3 weight {pre-assembled)

pdm T4 FE D
#1 weight (pre-assembled)

ARESAH—TFL—FKOINT 2%
DY BWACT—TEEEENTHR
BLTESW,

Balance the stabilizer blade and
apply tape on the lighter side to
adjust.

FFEII1 X Advice

A RIRYSLFRIETT.

BITABTCL > TERAOREEL T EE L,
The weights are removable and may be set as
you wish depending on the type of flight
desired.

AFVESAF T L —FlRy S/ - b0 -7 —LETIITHLZ
The stabilizer blade and the stabilizer control arm must be parallel.

20




16

A==~y K8/ va7 I8/ A7 v a7 L — FEORT
Rotor head, wash-out, and swash plate installation

. N
-

@ s

MAIX20CS i |

MIXECS i 2

A

M3t A 8> v F o
M3 nylen nut

G [

M2 7 R s 2
M2 nut

= -1 2y F o O
Fig. 1 When i high pitch
R AN

Centerhub 737279
A Radius block

ZOfE GO A
Align here.

-2
Fig. 2

AN e T -
Ty IN— )

2P HET N R P
Swash plae’s upper\
pivol boll

r\

]
A v aFLl—F |
ura |
ol IS N R P
Swash plate’s lower
pivot bolt
A
|
B
AAYBB
AA":
ket

Unil’s central shaft

BB :
Ay A==
Stabilizer bar

MIF A+
M3 nylon mu

—F @

vETATO Y

MIXsC S’\’\" AN " Radius block
' %
Y .
] .
W M2 3 b
RV =TT M
= i . e ia - y )_’) —— M2 nut
FUTATU 3 VR ER TR g

OB A F A K7 Oy o P Y
X700 O S ORGSR
fFaiioT s 0L E)

4

Vb oo & e E Lo A0 Ay i
L=k r b7y Ry FRL A #
Fs Ly 5 Bk LI LAY E S

W= =TT B LA FY T ATy 73
M2XBCSEM2F » B CRIE L0 € 280,12
B OEEES A BRI I E SO o L D,

Fang

SLES

After finishing the linkage. the radius block must be
installed in the same posiion as the bottom of the slide
block and the end of the radius block pin when in full-
high pitch. (Fig. 1}

mi After finishing the above alignmest. view the unit’s
bady from above and, with the swash plate’s lower and
upper pivot bolt aligned. set the radius block with an
M2XECS screw and an M2 nut in order to pui the
stabilizer bar parallel to the unit’s central shaft. {Fig. 2)
Precise phase adjustments depend on the actual flight,

Yk T b
" Wash-omt

Ay LTl —F
" Swash plate

@ AETHEI s P -
b e SRS Ju g !
- Attach o the longer pivul|
bolts. |




L7 FEYFLN—OBRST
Collective pitch lever installation

~
R TbN=F =Ly 7
T Flevator shaft
Il Ry FERL b
Bre.g8Xpal2X35774 ... 2 Collective pnch bolt
M3X12TS e 2
M2X8PH
{
I .
@ (rmm ! s n o
M2XEPI oo, | ! a5 hall Ay T L=
@ ; Collective pitch lever (L}
i !
| o '
\(j\ . F“’f pSXplOXIT :,
e .. Bre. w8Xe12X3.5ZZ)
i ' !
FWadXelOXIT .. 2 f‘f /
@ @ / Bre. o8Xa16X577 - 5
/ ., e
P R P | TLy M E ey F LS (R)
\05 ball y, Collective pilch lever (R)
~ !
4 q M3IXI2TS
N j]/ﬁ}‘l‘f"/‘f"/’\'—] I :1[/5]‘;,:‘1_?_)-,7}_;'}], p

Collective pitch shaft ¥ Collective pitch boit
[

| MIXI12TS
e,
18 1B/ /TLAN—2— b7 LN—O#
I-type, aileron, elevator torque lever assembly
e ~ @5k — W
G @5 ball
©: M2X8PH TlLM—=F—FN7lri—
M2XBPH ., 7 AL F,Icvatm" torque tever
@ @ / Aileron lever ./
/ /
BSFE Y s ] L /
45 ball Q. -~ P

8L 25— Q%{

I-type lever

2OMHKHIETET .
Two must be assembled.

i M2XSPH : Q s %
v/ : @54 — b

i % : 5 ball

: s 9 (. M2X8PH |

L ' e/

pooe3ball #3 ball :

22




1B/ /ITLN—2— kLY LN—ORMT
I-type, aileron, elevator torque lever installation

19

33

e ) 5
| T
T LV —
$H

. ! 2
Brg.gdXe8X3ZZ . ... B M_‘./.hXSCS Aileron lever
| /

MZEXECS oo I Myt fus Tk (G
/

M3 nylon nut :
AR ; ’
/" Brg. pAXe8X377

MAXL2ZTS

MIF AT Ty b
M3 nylon out

L s - Breg. ¢dXeB8X377 Tl oy M L
. . I-type lever P . Flevator torque Tever
A 5= & caution g -
A
e Al A C P R P P S
WEIZG A &G TR AT S, .
Install the elevator torque lever perpendicular Lo the elevator ‘
lever. T

1L

R R e Al P A T
I-type lever

Eicvator lever

/ ) MIF AT b
T — & ML e - M3 nylon nat
Elevator torque icver

T — i — 2B OHIL
Tail case assembly

M26 7 v b
L

S0

IRk
/ I"f }@\\N\

e,

LAl TV NN T
Belt pulley 16T (shaft attached)

7 / ¥4I e b
.. Timing belt

Brg. 85X013X477

2

Bre.ag3Xal3X477 ...

CudSXu8X2.5 e 1

I
v
[ple /

M2AXECS oo, 7 S — 2Ly

Q Tail case (L)

M267 v b o 7
M2.6 nut
M

F— 17— A(R)
Tail case (R)

A * B Caution

FAI TN YT EY FXEDT Ty
LHLELT RS, WRORRELVET, M2.6X8CS
Do not bend or scratch the timing belt in order e 1k @

to reduce the risk of breakage. Set temporarily




TN Y RO

21 Tail housing assembly

©EH©

Bre.gdXeY A 7 A |+ 2
Bcarmﬂ ad X a9 thrust

O |

EX a5 F— (&

T—=L7l—FRil&—

FWgdXg6X05T oo, 2 | Tail blade holder  (B) \
MIXRCS o oooirorrmsreoreneeesssins 2 @\_\

© (umm /

{

MZXT0TS oo B ff
i
i

2%

“J

@ iy
i%a¥,

M3XISCS oorerriniorre -

@ MB‘J':fU'/'}"VF

-

h @
M3FA 2y b
Bra.odXe9Xd 2 M3 nylon nut
F A Le— ke ¥ — (A
Tail blade holder {(A)
MEXSCS

EX @3 ball{with sldnd}%

=7 L — F L=§7

M3FT AL b 4 M3 nylon nut
M3 nylun nut
EX p5:5- b (Z5H0) 5 Tail blade [.=87
R LA Arpeeareanes o
EX ©5 ball {with stand}
Iy

M3X15CS

N e A
Tail housing

Bre. pdXe9 A 7 A -
Bearing. @3Xg9 Thrust

L. FW a4Xea X051

_ Brg pdXe9X4Z7Z

A * & Caution

mwzﬁC)

lel housing \

MigEO R EVTT

larger inner diameter

Brg. pdXp0
A5 A B
Bearning 94Xg0
thrust

mﬂ,

5 C::l\\
1[:1:[‘_’!

NED LS if
Smaller inner diameter ,‘fﬂ‘

ATAMA

Groaves are on the inside

EF 7 A A
Make sure Lo apply prease.

L L ‘*1\,\

BM2X0TS-2M

M3X15CS

F—IEyF L — O

22 Tail pitch plate assembly

T Yy F T e - b Assy TS %
Tail pitch plate Assembly (pre-assembled at the factory)

274 b
Slide shaft

“»

E 7 wls
E-ringel.s Tl

HVACER S gt SRS
Groaved parallel pin @2X11.6 ~._

N
|
/ &
RPN P *\\
Tail pitch link \\
EV » 7ul5
F-ring ¢1.5

F—k e F L — b
Tail pitch plate

Brg. p){sX@]()X'i//

TeREyF) LY
Tail pitch link
4
3 p

\ &

-

/

WEIF -y F 7L
W-type tail pitch plate hosa

EY » 7al5
- E-ring ¢1.5
o

IS ETFATY 2 p2X]11.6

e Grooved parallel pin 92X 11.6
//

EY ¥ 74l5
" E-ring pl.5
/

Bro. o6Xel0X3ZZ

/ FW e6Xp8X0.3T
K/M()'J‘ 7 F R

Mé nut (thin type)
/’ ;)
1

y,

24




Tail housing installation A & caution A x & caution
w7 bR T IA, FoAEyFHSAREXE, TN
I ™~ Vg 5y RVEER LT LZ 3, EvF I L—rFDIJIZREDLD
Align with the shaft’s indentation and fasten. IR TAEEL,
Muke sure 10 apply screw lock adhesive. Install the tail pitch guide pin so that
Rrg GIXEEXIZZ oo 2 Fee MY It fits inte the tail pitch plate’s
Tail housing groove.
@ ﬂ Maxs5ss” [
FWedXa0X0.5T ..o 2 o 1) T e
Tail pulley shafi

WA F Y MIXe.3

~_-FW adXp6X0.5T

M2ZXBPH o I L - Bro. p4Xa8X37Z
Guide pin M3)§6.3 e
@ O F—AV oS T Ll- A AN A
. ;T i N - S8Y ® Tl " Lever coll
pS R = I “Tail pitch plate assembly % ever coller
u5 ball /.r ;
M2,6X5CS A T FLosi—
@ @ﬂj M3)ESSS J-" A Tail pitch lever
FA K MIXGS 2 \ i
Guide pin M3X6.3 | = 45 A — 1
o <3 a5 ball
\% é/
M3X5SS o, | 2N
o A
\ M2X8PH
Bre. 34X 08X 377
oq | | T-NVT—biSA T ORT
Tail boom pipe installation

A * & Caution

F—NT— LA FDI JET— i — RORAONE
(CBHAATEENY,

Align the groove on the tail boom pipe with the
protrusion on the tail case and insert.

Tighten firmly

N

T—= 7= LA U L=695
Tail boem pipe L=695

25




7 — VERDER AT it
Tail installation M3 nut @

25

™
. Gm M%)H“PH “
M26X12TS 2 e 3

‘m"fr@q’ ;’ /,/"‘
M?XI”IS L2 %@. o
. [::[‘\\\‘i\‘\\“\“\”\\\‘\\\ \“\“\J ///-/
M3X32PH .. e & -
/,/ s 9"—‘1 M

. @ A Rudder control guide
M3IFT 2 b o &
M3 nut

h.

M2OX12TS-2

Ay
Fee e 7= Lo o 7T L=695
Tail boem pipe L=695

N T
limting belt

e
- A ¥ E Caution

; , (AR R e | A 7 A4 = L
GE A FEw e b MIXLETS LT HEL m ok 9.
Radder sarvo mount With the aid of a screwdriver. spread Ihe
timing belt by pushing on it lightly coming

n contact with it as litle as possible,
., — ) =

2N b OEEEHIEHL E T Tail pulley
Check the belt’s rotational direction. P R
Timing pulley

T=IL7—LT7 L —XEOHI
Tail boom brace Assembly

26

. h M2.6X8CS

MZOXECS .. e &

M2.6X8CS

s TR E LA A
- Epoxy adhesive
.. -

LR E LR M2.6X8CS \\
‘Epoxy adhesive . —LF—LT LA
r!fr{ff@ Tail boum brace

— V= AT =AY — 3TN
Tail boem brace terminal

26




o7 | [ BRORA

Tail fin stabilizer installation

(@ H \
FWE3K@IX T oo, 2
@ |\ “ “‘ \ “\ \\ ‘i \‘l \ ‘I \ \ \l \‘n ‘i \‘| \‘ ‘\ “. ‘\i

M3X33CS 2

=
%
Pt ey
2 RURUARTRTN
ke

M3XIBCS i 2

1
‘l‘\\"l‘\“\“\“\\"-\“-'\

MA3XZ5PH ol 2

& [

M3IFA TP s 6

A i B Caution

M3 nylon nut
. S

M3 F STk
M3 nylon nat
s

4

M3X33CS

M3XI18CS
rs
e

fastened.

ChETORUMIATNTORY S, BECHDAE
hTwah, BELTESY,

Check that all screws installed to this point are well

A i* & Caution

JERAY FILYETFRO LA LGS £ ZHO fFiFCL
FEE,
Install the 131l fin stabilizer helt {1.) according to the illustration

helow.
il
FW 03XagoXIT Fron: e
// A
Inclined
g
Tail fin stabilizer belt (U)
AHIEH B# S FIL) S
Hortzonta stabilizer Tail fin stabilizer belt (L) " /
Ay J,/"/ RN /
S :
/ '\\
7 3

L/
M3IbTa b b
M3 nylon nu

4 ,,»"’4“‘
G ATl A
Tail boom blace -~

o

MidfoOxd o>
) M3 nylon nut

T

I H
Vertical tail fin stabilizer




Iy 8RO
Engine assembly

28

A X & Caution

- ~ ERTAIF VP77 AEET 750 F
NICDWTWVWAFTOEMYIREVETS,
© | The number of teeth on the gear attached
R to the clutch bell varies depending on the
FWedXa7X0 1T . 1 type of engine used.
L
@ niy
M3X12CS oo 5677 ALYV HE Wy T AT Y
FA - ff 7T v F UL (10T) FA—fF 7% v Fo0L (9T
@ Clutch bell with attached gear {101} Clutch bell with attached gear (917
MAXOM S 4 for 50 etass engine tor 30 flﬂ?.ﬁ cngine

M3X06 conntersunk screw

M2F 7 b e |
K2 ot

© O

A5 =l e ]
v ball
A

| S A RTINS G SR PR 1 o -
Drive nut {Included with engine)

@
FW g6Xa13X1T

it E

Grooved

A i* & Caution

FRTSLLS 92X CE>T. 7
TR — ORI REVET,

The shape of the flywheel varies
depending on the engine class used.

M3IX 1208 B
S

O ring 55050

TFARAL - S0r TR
P R P [T
Tlywheel for 30 cluss engine

o )Ty
" Cooling fan

T W uSXa7X0. 1T

T01 Y 7 SS050

Fod sy by V)
Drive nut (Included with engine)

@V
>

W pbXel3XIT

VEF AL T T A
A ||
Flywheel for 30 class engine

AERZZ-203 2%
AL THSAARET.
Fasten by using a crank
lock sold separately.

M3X6I + 27
) M3X6 countersunk screw

A e A AV
Engine mount

@5 ball 7
' T Y I
Engine (sold separately)

e A A A

Engine mount
!

\
v

"¥ M2X8PH

[

M3XI2CS

@57 b
@3 ball




29

g 10} = hya
Engine assembly

AR
@ ERARRTRLEAUARRRIRATALY

MAXISCS oo 2
(0T ¥ D)

A= —Hhy )T
Starter coupling

A i B Caution

M4X48SE DA v il rhd, Lo
) EREOITT L IE

Align the M23X455 screw with the D-
cut indentation and completely fasten.

M4X488

A |
Ciutch shaft

b
(R

CodXedXa.5F :
AN

(If using a 50 class engine) MIX 1208 DYk
7 N A\ ,D-cur
ERARAATARARY \ C 93X03X4.5F
isle L M4AX45S
MIX28CS coovvvoienr i, 2 [ o
(3070 ¥ ¥ D) %@
(10 using a 30 class engine) %
£ T
e IR
&
M3X12C5 i

A i & Caution

Lz B R bl S
Refh A

The position of the holes varies depending on the
engine used.

0F T ALY Al
I using a 30 class engine

R 2 A

S07 T ALY s
Tfusing a 50 class enging

M3X35CS (50-C > &7 > O &)
[f using o 50 class engine

MIX28CS (301 370 O0E ()

[f using a 30 class engine

C W3X0SXA.SF %

A

M3X1208

A ¥ & Caution

Z—FhE—BRYWETLTI-
TLEET L —LICHAMAAKTE
CHEIYMT T a0,
Remove the needles temporarily
and reinstall them after attaching
the engine to the frame.

A 4 & Caution

b3 ETAS i i aw i Bl § PRVE VR LT A G g i 1))
BT 2WTIRE#EBIIL T A&,
Refer to [3] for the fuel line and muffier

Muffler pressure piping.

29




H—RORF
Servo installation

30

_“_"‘M ik

M26XI16TS (&M ... 20
M2.6X16TS (washer anached)

L Lerd— & A
Elevator servo

/o M26XI6TS (i i)
M2.6X16TS (washer attache

A ¥ & cCaution
FUOROHAFETORL v FHEDEREL

£, BBLTCESY, AUy b T Ry
Fasten the screws making sure not to Fhrottle serve %"‘;\ lf
break the grommet. M2. leﬁTS (et

M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

Sl

A * & Caution

S T TNy B\ -

. ».,“ tl\||l|||llﬂll|11|1;il;|||‘lilr'% RN "
o, oy |
Q

—ROME(CEE
. s ) —~ Note the orientation of
LT AR SN e o) W e the servos.
Aileron serve A - % -

|
M2OX16TS (257 i
M2OXLETS (washer attached)

M2.6XI6TS (4401 e
M2ZOXI6TS twasher attached) &V

i

Vo FAF— e

Pitch servo
A £ & Caution

S -2 hO-H—FREZEEOMIC.
AT T A NF—EWMYMHUTLEEN,
Install the ncise filter between the rudder
control servo and the receiver.

FY =2y b H- R
Rudder conrrol servo

;o M2eX16TS (4t
M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

I
{3l

\'""'




SER. v OF0ORMA

31 Receiver and gyro installation

v "
@ ‘H‘“H

MAXI2TS 4

Vo {1 =8
. Giyro sensor

g 7
- Duouble side adhesive Lupe

Ve b
. Gyro mount

ESEERE
Switch

A F & Caution

Yy Ot Y- RAFRIHYET.
Yy A OORRBFHECE - TRYMITE
Ly,

The gyro sensor has a special orientation
when installed. Install it according to the
gyro’s instruction manual.

A #* & Caution

FT RO SENIC. BYHG 3EHAOFE
NEEFHFIREM T AN,

Before applying tape, make sure the surface
is wiped clean of dirt.

A * & Caution

FERNA T -FEI TN -T 4 LB EIE
HRAL . AL FERITTERLTOE &,
Load the receiver battery by first wrapping it
in rubber foam and fastening with a rubber
band.

AR
Receiver

WE - 7
Double side adhesive tape |

A Ay FREBO T
Screws included with the switch

[ monng
“

31




H — R OENERESS

32 Servo movement check

ERICABAIICEERAO/Ny T -DOEEE
ﬁ? T < E é Ly,

Before starting, recharge the transmitter
battery.

BEEAAFVOBREE., KEROUN-2R
Ty FEYUVEZIT. BEEOEVEH LI
Yy FLTLERL,

If the rotational direction is reversed, change
the transmitter’s reverse switch and set it to
move as indicated.

H—FK, Yy 0O, BEFOZERANDERIL
A—=H—, RURROHEGHICLUREYET,
ENHBICHE > TEREIT>TLEELWL,

The wiring of the servo, gyro, and power
source to the receiver varies depending on
their respective makers as well as the way they
are assembled. Install the wiring according
to each instruction manual.

T=

Ay PLV&E v F

ITLK—%—
Elevator

Aileron

Throtte & Pitch

Aileron servo

L

AN A High' ¥y 54— K
Pitch servo -

Tl

@&
=
Elevator servo 9 /
L .

G
A

32




33 O—&—Av FEOYU =2
Rotor head linkage

Ty N2 o @
Rod cnd

o) ez 1=28
Doubile link L=28

R S FS T LD R
Mixing arm rod

e

Yoy vy 28
Double link L=28

XL LT =40y F
Mixing arm rod

A i = Caution

Fl— FITE. . FEIZE Y F &8> CHHAE

AL T -AD N (2sel)

Mixing arm rod (2 sets) EITWET,
S55mm After installing the blade, measure the pitch
[ > and readjust.

[«
—= Iz ,,.,J
‘ #336mm  Approx. 36mm

33



-

L X=8MN) =2
Elevator linkage

2 N
Ela=F=nyl
@ Umm Elevator rod
MIXSPH i 1 vt
O - WD O)
U ) SRR E N | ' #43mm__ Approx. 43mm
M2 nut
U i) R 1
@5 ball
/ ""/ 7
@-l . : 7 ]
oy FLY K. 2 PINQ - |
Rod end L7 _i|;;:g|""]] 7
% . AR A
“WWWM%‘
M2F 7 Z
M2Nut H—FEh— '
- Servo horn .

/ (;j‘
85K —

@5 Ball M2X8PH

Elevator rod

R i Dy - 1 S ¥ ¥ o L=66
Screw included with the servo Double link L=66

e 1
Ollo/©0)

= —

E—F E—F K

—F1 == zI 7

MODE I MODE II H:yomm :
EEROAT 1 v 7 ORE : . s

Positioning of the transmitter stick

- ZEBRORT A v =2 —FF N, P A
P=a— b7 NOEE, —FF— IR f
izes F—LAERONEIZLL L), -
FizH—Hk— 2RO T £

- lEASRT, A7 v a7 — FHEKE
AHLIC, ZLR—yOy FORSEHE
LTg 28w,

- With the transmitter stick and the trim at neutral,
install the servo horn to the servo according to the
positioning of the @5 ball attached to the servo horn
as illustrated on the right.

- View the unit from the side and adjust the length of
the elevator rod so as to make the swash plate
horizontal.




PNV T
35 maroyy—<

Aileron linkage

-
(©UM

M2X8PH......ooonsersnsnnnrassniaas |

e e L R 1
5 ball

(@Yimm=

IS B v ?
Rod end

HY—Fh—r M2+v
Servo horn M2 nut

fw SR —

M2X8PH ¢5 ball

.|H
[elllo

= i |
MODE I MODE II

EEROD AT 1 v 7y O E
Positioning of the transmitter stick

- EEWOAT A v B a—- TN, PUL
Bz a— b 7LD, HF—FKk— 22RO
7o R— VO EIZ 25 &9 =&
W2 —FKE - 2T 7,

 FEPBRT, A7 927 — FAKEIZ

HAHEIZ, oy FORS2HRAEL

TLEZW,

With the transmitter stick and the trim at neutral,

install the servo horn to the servo according to the

positioning of the 5 ball attached to the servo horn
as illustrated on the right.

View the unit from the front and adjust the length

of the aileron rod so as to make the swash plate

horizontal. :

¥ 7N o L=28
Double link L=28

N
YT L=

Double link L=

J

zhagrxay K
Aileron rod

/:

F—RIHEDORY
Screw included with the servo

ey F(2set) 1 25mm
Aileron rod (2 sets)

e 76 57z

Front view illustration

k¥
Horizontal

v

35




36 AP F4Z7E»FOYA—5
Collective pitch linkage

7 D
@ (jmmm

M2HBPH s 1

O f

WRF YT Bz
M2 nut

© O

BRI sicsssssmississsasasinss 1
05 ball

(Elimm)

B PP i
Rod end
. 9

2

H—RE—Y M2t b
Servo hone M?2 Nut

o5 —

®
£

M2X8PH

H
Il

|
.0

o
5
O]

F— FI E— FII
MODE I MODE II

EEBOAT 4 v 7 OME
Positioning of the transmitter stick

c EEBOAT A v I =2 —FFN, YA
Hoa— b AOF LGROMEIZEL LI,
ALy T4 TEy FERBLTLES W,
i)

EEHOE v 74— T OREEIES0%ME & L
id, o T—y—v—trto7ursall
CORETIEANELEEA,

With the transmitter stick and the trim at neutral,
adjust the collective pitch according to the
positioning as illustrated on the right.

Note:

Set the transmitter’s pitch curve at 50%. Do not
input the program from the separate data sheet at
this time. )

EyFay ¥

Collect pitch rod

Ay r4FErFEY ¥

mﬁ .\\\\_\\\lim
- ol

40mm
e

#124mm  Approx. 24mm

HF—KIZFEDOA T

Screw included with servo

SR
RS
"0’_
Y 7Rl

AF

Horizontal

36




A0y VDY =2
Throttle linkage

Ay bHr—Rb—rONBERELEST, t—FE—rOATFA - THERZED
- ~ LEd, SERLICALBIRFALAEIZLET.
Adjust the positioning of the throttle servo horn. Align the angles with the servo horn’s spline.
@ Gm With S in the center, make the angles for A and B identical.
M2X8PH 1 S
@ g A /*\M\ B
N s ‘ -
ﬂ%'}' v e IR | _ZD‘J}‘JI/'H'“‘FE \\ ! ¥ £
g Throttle servo N | 4
®0 e
&)
a5 FE— b EEME IR | 8 \
@5 ball
EEBOAT 4 v s E YA EAT Y P A —KOBERESTHOL I 2252 L,
@-I The relation between the transmitter’s stick, trim, and throttle servo movements is illustrated below.
T3 P B it 2 A0y FIVA A1y FIVB AQy hMC
Rod end ) F A (B TAF) Y IE IV Ay THE
Throttle A: Throttle B: Throttle C:
(1) H—Fk— o ZgsF— L EFRY T4, full-high position idling position engine stop positicm
Install a 5 ball to the servo horn. il Al f A A 1
= ogog EPEe e
M2} b .
M2X8PH
M2 Nut % =1 | T—FI £—F E—FI £—FL E—F1
%/ MODEI MODEII MODE1 MODE II MODEI MODE II
H—Khk— #5F—
hi
Servahne b Q) EERBOATY PVAT AL 927 TIUNAIZLTEE, ATy ML LAN=ASF A2
b LAz, Aoy broy FOESERELT,
2 A9y kloy FERHfFITES, With the transmitter’s throttle stick at full-high position, adjust the length of the throttle rod in
Install the throttle rod, order to have the throttle lever at full-high position.
AOQy oy K
Throttle rod @)' 20\
80mm N
- > { H @
(O =00 olol|elo
L #J64mm  Approx. 64mm J = =
E—FI E—F1I

MODE1 MODEII

2o /M/l,n—g
-‘r_ / (4) EZEBOATY PVAF 4 v 72 A0—|ZL, AT bk
"__I,\ DA AO—|Z L7 &, A0y PV L A—AEelz AO—
@ iz s X912, EER
28 ATV
JR TRVL ADJ
#+ > 77 EPA
AO—DEETEbLETL S,
fEilefE  70% ~ 80%

AQy by F With the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim in slow position, make
Throttle rod an alignment by the slow values on the transmitter. ..
Fo RO Futaba ATV
Screw included with the servo : IR TVL ADJ
Sanwa EPA
in order to get the throttle lever completely on the slow side.

A < )
Direction of the nose of the unit Standard values: 70~80%

It =
(@

— : x ©4 >
1 . ©
ollofolo)

S ——

E—F  E—FI
MODE! MODEII

37




SE—QUH =T

38 Rudder linkage

p
@ (fmm

M2XEPH ... 1

©

M2F 7 b o |
M2 nut

© O

PS5 = e |
¢35 ball

Oy NI F i 2
Rod end
h

A

F =N 7= LA FL=695
Tail boom pipe L=695

Rtk L

;@ Servo hone
- P

M2F v b M2XEPH
M2 Nut

!
a3k — b
a5 Ball My Koo |
Rod cnd

| PR A R
Rod end

@3 ¥ — Ty FO— 2y F L=pdD
@5

Wt RilEo R
Screw included with the serve |

l?mm‘I'

vk -
Cut o
) AT
H—Fbk—: Za— T AF A vy, FPUA Za— T
Servo homn: neutral Transmitter

stick/trim: neutral

Tk = L3 AT LT e o
Positioned perpendicular to the tail boom pipe (initial setting)

L wmam
Direction of the nose of the uait AN Y O E o TR L L T OT, 754
. FPELTHELLT.
TNy F s b B Because it changes depending on the number of ratations when
Tail pitch lever Top view illusiration hovering, tirst fly the wnit and then make adjusiments.

38




A4 T L —FO#IL

39 Main blade assembly A == caution

W= hrT o FETL—FOREYF 2EEBALEEINTVE
WERB T AN HUET,

. g r.\\\.\‘\\\\\! The risk of a crash may increase if the wooden part of the
: root end and the blade are not completely adhered to one
M4X35CS . .2 anather.
M?Xl"TS - L4
(4) 74 VL EBLGRELAREID, SHIEORMESATED L -
P F A ST MIXIZTS o 4.
M4 }- »f | R S R 2 Apply high viscosity quick-dry adhesive to the wooden part where the
o S film has heen removed, set the reot end, and fasten the M3X 1218 screws.
D RETL - FORBFDT ¢ 0 A ERBEGDI 0L T e
Fow ¥ G ETIGRE I / M3X12TS
Remove the film from the holes of the wooden blades with a cutter making / =TT
sure not Lo scratch the wood. / g Ef

B p A
Quick-dry adhesive
7ZAPA GAP CA+

() = FLy FalddiAd sF— LRy 8T TL— FIZlhiies
LTy,

Scr the root end and draw its contour on the blade with a ball pen or other
writing instrument.

w— }Q )
Rool end

(5) BAADTLA BHIZT L KA ¥~ £HALTT L Fe
Ae— by FIZTEMMERLGL A NEEL I,
Before the adhesive hardens, use the blade holder to affix the blade and
the root end so as to prevent any gaps from forming.

M4X35CS
@b brr FERUSL. FLARREOLILT v- by ‘
T Imm BIEEL L L IRTIERLT 7 4 LARHYRE & &8
.q‘—(
Remeve the root end and, using the drawn contour as a guide, remove
the film leaving a Tmm margin,

ZATERE o o A
Bladc holder

AL w7 l—=Nh7 AR 3,
Balance the main blade. MadF+ {105+ F
M4 nyron nut

’ e A it & Caution
BohllTr—F, T -LhEFEET T, AT —FEIB{EBHPTLIICZE/OEFTET.
Apply tape or decats to the lighter end. Fasten the screws so as to let the main blade move freely.




EyF/Z20v FIVOETE

40 | | pitch and Throttle Setting

Koy Akl
(o o 3ar o -y 7o dH L AL0TF,)
WL, T IEIC L UL .

i

Tt

AR H BT,

Pitch sctting
{This data onginated {Tom the use of a programmable ransmitter. )
*Vuries depending on the engine. fuel. mutfler, ete.

General guidelines.

FE_HF ! ‘ | MOI?E “| - jb\(f.h;:(liz:ic;/n o) =7 1 — 3D = -5 a
Ky e Hovering Loop Rall Auto-rotation
S CT Ny T ) N L » 9
L I High pitch 8.5 — 10 85~ 9 657 85~ 9 11
o BE oL, e u 5

Hovering ( 3.5~ 4.57) 3 - 0
I I\
ik o 17— 1y F ) n
T - Low pitch -4 5.5 -6.5 85~ -9 -6~ -7

G EEHE

Sco attachment tor transm

A LEES BTl E T

Lift slightly and measure.

g

#780mm
Approx. 8lmm

Vo F o — 7 i

T PEREMLT L E,

itter data.

A 3 & caution

ST OAF By F4—3 (2513-040) #ERAL T EE L,
Make sure to use only Hirobo manufactured pitch gages
{2513-040).

Vo F - DE AT = FOEPHF80mmi T L G ih 2y
7AW R RFILTE R = TR £

(A4 v T L= FEP LG FUFCl £

Install the pitch gage at approx. 80 nun from the end of the main blade having
the stabilizer bar horizontal and measure with the pitch gage.

(Lift the main blade slightly and measure.}

Piich curve setiing

FEEO TG HIZ O HO EFEOGIHEY TE S, For the setting method, refer ta the instruction manual of the transmitter used.
:.‘h/w,'frf JLL—7"7'F: 0-- A 3D d—~Ru~-’ff>d;f
Qver Dop uto-rotatian
g 100% L 100% Rol 100% 1007 100
;
50% 50 ~ 508 7 50% // 50%.
. - Y
0% (% [ 0% ; 0%
Tieo e R hEe g £ N R ‘-j*" Tt BESOMID= qE R AT gEcoved REEIT- T ;::.F_T AE e o F EE R R O E
Stick s Low Stick : Center Stick : High  Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : Iligh  Stick © Low Stick - Cemter $tick : High  Stick : Lew Stick : Center Stick : High  Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High
AT NERE Throttle setting
(ZAF—F—do e — e i Lo b T (This data originated from the use of a programmable transmitter.}
WLy M, v T -FILOERLET. #Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, cte.
— Az 5 H T
Skl )LE'J’-,]% D'E)l]fé D - bO—F— 3 a
Hoverin, 00p 8y Auto-rotation
= 100% 0% 100% 1007 1004
/ /) e x\/;
R
506 S0% 50% 50% 50%
/
0% {5 0% 0% 0%-
O T I e T e A e T R e T I NPTt BRNUERET P YL ub O S I S
Stick s Low Stick : Center Stick : High  Stick : Law Stick : Center Stick : High  Stick : Low Stick : Comier Sick : High Stick : Lew Sack : Center Stick: High £ -3 » # 2 p DB TH

=
=]
[

A b= 3 Caution

Engine is in idle position or ol

CORETI—ENEEYyFH—TTT,

(A a2 7F7ORFERASNLIOTE )

IV B BE T 7SS TRELAGENE
T MELTHELT LS,

This setting is for a common pitch curve.

(Obtained when using a programmable transmitter.)
May vary depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.
First fly the unit and then adjust.

HET,

40




FrEL/Fv/E—-OMT
Cabin and canopy preparation

41

Fr oLl

Preparing the cabin

RIS, Sy o OAESGE Ry F =2 E T NI T A3,

>
_l.p
= 2
= &
@C
[#]
ﬁh
—
@
en
Al =
=
l/m
h\e
-
a W
1=
=
=
¥}
v
=
=
-
g
=
2
-
b
o
¥
2
D
=]
<]
E
=
]
3
2
2
z
5
5
@
2
E
=
<
P -2
wy
[ |_V”m.
L = m
3 2 g
¥y
& ® 2

i,

Al T vIIEbLETH e L

Cut the canopy aloag the cut-line.

I
o

~
I
e

A A A L KT,

Wash the cabin with soap and waler.

<

Foat

41



v/ Fv/E—ORS

42 Cabin and canopy installation

FrEr Xy /O
Assembly of the cabin and canopy

g2
Make 42 holes

Fyey 1
' ™ Cabin At aFE
. I - Snap pin
- - P ... . PP
Foly¥on-adi
Cabin damper rubber ™

RFEA -7
. Body mount

M26X6 FTFA e §
M2.6X06 truss ,"";

| >~_:‘5|.

AF 3T E Y s & A A
Snap pin Inside Adhere

N\ J

Foleryosi—ol

Cabin damper rubber P
M2.6X615-2 k5 32 ’
MZ2.6X6TS-2 truss

Fo e Y- a0,
Cabin damper rubber

. M2.6X6TS-2 b 7 A
%,---'/7 M2.6X6TS-2 vuss

// Aty Ty
e Snap pin

M2.6X6TS-2 F 7 A Xy ¥ N—-TL
M2.6X6TS-2 truss Cabin damper rubber

42




43 FHhH—=ILOBEF T

Affix decals

Ry —V%BEIL, TH—NVER->TES W, KEOFH—NEBBBICE.FH—VOBEEF vE >
Refer to the packaging to affix decals. OEFIH Y kP, HROBHERSY 1> K
ALY ZRT L —FERELFTTLIZEL,

FThH—ILNOUABROFERICRY FEREAHFTEIC R
POT, ENWVCELC(BBIENFTEET,

When affixing the large decals, apply a thin layer of
soapy water or commercially available wind-film
affixing spray for cars to both the cabin and adhesive
side of the decals. This will ensure that the decals are
easy to position, won't form air bubbles, and can be
affixed beautifully.

EERR

Vertical tail-fin stabilizer

KT

Horizontal tail-fin stabilizer

TH—
Decal

T A o
=0, St AP B e

HIROD30.

I 1. T PO 8 s Bt P D P 4 i Do
®

43




3.7 '3*( N&E Flight training

AT Ty =k A -9 — — A= %=k THE L E The main rolor and tail rotor of the helicopter rotate at & high velocity. Pay full

attention 1o the following instructions for safe eperation of your model.
MDD L, Weh 7oA PR B LA R R,

B 1&OE Transporting your model

MATH T TOREOEM T, BNTHREIEA DTS O v When transporting your model to the airticld, always place it in the carin a
G, SUAFEELTFEI, E6AFRFEL TVavy - GRind ik manner s¢ the mode! cannot bounce and or fall over.

I 2aAt) | Ees 77 4 MEEESE LR R D] lﬁb‘% bE
Vj-

If the model is not transported securely and it does bounce or fall over. it may
become damaged thus compromising safety and or flight performance,

Azs

MITOBFR | MITEETIZVHEOVR

AN
i :f’i!‘:ﬂ Aidh D
RES . SERELE ., AL oA

A Caution

Flight Field Do not fly in following
circumstances;

Close to people
Close w buildings
Close to rail roads, motorway or power lines

A,i..,. A Caution

RITAIOBRBO IR Check before flight

FUMERAEE oV LA, b CIERER LT S - Confirm all screws are lightened completely.
FLya Bl YRELWwLANETT. 7711 = é’_ D4 - Check all barteries for both the transmitter and receiver to ensure they
T LI have been fully charged.

7% rffﬂ BN DGRy T ) - DT CE A L

4\\

REXGE Safety insurance

Jini - ioima T (7—, e mr'#J aIAFEBTTo LT+ If your country’s naticnal modeler's organization provides insurance zgainst
BT R o 2B AR B G B S accidents with your model helicopter while flying at a recognized airfield, we
strongly recommend you L join the orzanization as soon as you can. Contact
your country’s distribulor or the srganization in your area.
For further details you can also contact the hobby shop where you purchased
your madel.

44




H i BRTIC

T EVH, T AT TR

@ CCTUHRBOERE A EROHELB/AEICHIATLET B
RIZHrE L5 TRIEHEEY

1. SEOTAFIURETFE FT0RHIT "OFF" OIEH)

lounrER, 39 —FH KB, TL~N—%—T o7 ¥Frr,
Ay Fibovd - Ati—. . i;criu,ubwjf\rf v 7
BEfr e L £

IO A VEEEREN TS { P TETOIE LSO REA T

MLEY, Rl fif‘&_."rﬁi"’LiLt3.
4, Az P L=V —B{ERREAATEHE
Braob R TT,

Before going to the flying field

L ERITE o TR

*  Pre flight familiarization

- Take time to learn the basic controls of your helicopter before
attempting to fly the model. Try this iearning technique.

I. Place the helicopter in the center of your reom.

2. Call oui "Roll right. roll lel1, nose lell, nose right, pitch up, pilch down.
elevaior forward, elevater back. throttle high, throttie low™ and aperate the
sticks accordingly.

3. This imaginary flight control exercise will help you become familiarized
with the helicepter™s actual operation.

4. For further visnalization, record some commands on tape in any order and
when playing them back move the appropriate sticks for the command
being pluyed back.

£-F1 MODE II

T[4
Elevator

¥y
NOWN

1

T -
Rudder

I
Q)| @
@

€
i~ LEFT

s Ll
Al RIGHT

gy PR i

[
[
l]
ﬂ

Aileron

i
LEFT

il
RIGHT

e w AT P
Throtle

A
HIGH
Ald—
SLOW

45




T4 MHP T ES
Azs

Let's start flying!

A Caution

Yoobd MRy — R PEEE S 2 T E A

ER R

Yo AR ERAOS v 7 Kol T ) - dRSIIRE IR T

- Check again it all bolts, nuts and other fasteners are tight.
- Check if the batteries of your radio are sufficiently charged.

RITHICEWLEDS

Aii.’éf Caution
LB TERATY
BANNES,
BFH->THBFRBOF v
DELTLEED,

xf, BROQES /N FERF
EATHEET,
FIUAKEEY . RELIBE. &
BESRELATRBRTY.

If someone is already flying
when you arrive at the flying
site, check his frequency or
channel and inform him/her of
yours as well. If another trans-
mitter on the same frequency
as yours is turned on, interfer-
ence will ogeur and may cause
dangercus operation of your
model.

Vo

IT IRENDHER

< f&H >
< Fuel Supply »
TNy

IV s
To the engine

ha

AT
“To the fuel pump

1

<« Z—FILGHE >
< Carburetor needle adiustment >

N
E‘\ ‘

oz Ed

S

ete.)

@(‘D'

P s
To the fuel sank

SRl moae L Ed,
DEU L 1M -1 12 R E £,
(MBS EE, 2oy B L > TRED

* Close the main needle valve,
Open the centrel 125 to 1.5 turns.
(Final adjustment depends on your engine, {uel

When you arrive at a flying site
&L

e
(K
j \/}
T
FEREREOBHEA A v % iR VA UOEAL v FE

ON!
Turn on the transmitter

ON
Turn en the receiver and gyro.

OFF {1, JJdlfus
Reverse 1o i oll’

Yo BHEGE, AT A oy ViBWIZE TV ET A

Before starting, verify cach servo is operating in 1he proper direction
according to input from the lransmitter stick

FUNOHEL (ZHE T R F A ra v F 4,

Range test your radio system according w the guidelines provided by the
manufacturer of the radio system you are using. It the range test does not
meet the guidelnes specilied. do not fly your model until the problem is
fixed. Failure 1o do so may cauvse the helicopter to flv out of control
causing i crash, personal damage or loss of the model.

b

Supply of fuel & adjustment of needle

PUHdrFa- 7OV Ay MR AL, L
9.

TIMFAGLGEINEEL LT,

Y v sl s oh ) e a A
b 5 e R - G

Remove he joint or [iller belween the fuel line “to the engine™
and “to the fuel tank™ and fue! the helicopter accordingly. Try
10 keep foreign materials or dirt from entering the helicopter’s
tank. When the tank is filled full, stop filling and reconncct the
joint or tilter between the two tubes.

/

Z-FAFRHERE D LMHFAY
TE, IV EUET,

WICRAL TE B EMBEY B ).
IS HRITEY.

If the needle valve is open too much,

the engine will run in an overly rich
state and not produce sufficient
power. If the needle valve is closed
too much, the engine will run lean
and cause the motor to overheat and
not produce power. Please set ac-
cordingly.

46




T BB EFIE Starting and stopping of engine

A4 % Caution
BECE L/ > R T B ADG R E S L CRIEH. bl
BEHOBICZT v FEALET, P Lo M Trim: High A
Only turn on your transmitter and receiver after confirming
that ne one else is using your frequency or channel when -
you wish to fly. @H\H @h H @
—

— —

L ARy PV AT ¢y P20 — ATy b b U LN~ 1D

T4, /

[, Sat the theottle stick at low and the throttle trim in the center or high position. A T8 A Caution
ARy bIATA w7 Throttle stick at minimum
HBmAO0—-0aE

B R BRI AL S AR

Connect the other o the

2. VAV —n—Fie—kKLsvEiliZ, L

HETT IR, s AL r— ongine
2. Connect one end of the glow plug cordtea 1.5 Dl S
V battery and the other end to the tip ol the glow Conneet one end of 1.5V &t
plug. Make sure the lead going to the tp of the the cord w the tip of 1.5V battery
plug does not contact the head of the engine oth- the plug.
erwise a short will occur causing an excessive A 5-:-E‘=éz Cautioh - y \
load on your glaw plug battery. - = | \
Ty TBILY L ERRL |
Eo& S LTFEL, I
Make sure to keep the clip ;
from making contact with )
the engine. e -
RS =F =R Ay —F =y T —(2vy AR L A ‘i}IE Cm“P"
EMELET. AY—F— Ry -8 L xT b E LA AZ—F—FRTTE
4 T=F = PR Lo b TTod Ay --0v7 Aii;‘é: Caution %iafﬂ’bli?bf
NEA TN B LAKR, AL EY, O—~%—~Ay k&L~ When;ouremovethe
5. m P, Oy -y FRf SR T Y EoRd, starter, make sure
AF g R, Ay TN P THSETLET Grip the rotor head that the starter has
6, Q— -~y FEREZLEE S ra-FrdvLE firmly. stopped completely.
3

70— F—ay FEMSZF3E A0y R MY LRERAT
e B . | O R A W

3. Connect your electric starter to a 12V battery source and confirm it is
rotating correctly. Fully insert the starter shaft into the rubber of the start-
ing cone.

4. While holding the rotor head firmly. insert Lhe other end of the starter shaft
into the ceupling on the helicopter and engage the starler.

5. After the engine has started, stop the starter while still holding the rotor
head and remove the starter shaft from the coupling.
While still holding the rotor head. disconnect the glow plug cord.

7. Verily that when the throttle stick and trim are set in their lowest setting,
the engine will shut off.

g o il EE 7
DA b EIET LTk
TTF S,
[t H ATy D) LU

— | — BHnLTTS,

” [i @u ” LI the engine does not stop. remsve the

: '—'t —= | joint ({uel filter) [rom the fuel fine and

let engine run owt of fuel.

T WA D) G T
TV emd vy T

- — - Then readjust the linkage <o it will (1L TTF s,
R IFAY- SN ) shut oft when throttle stick and trim When the engine starts to
Decrease the rim selting. are in the lowest position. run, renove the clip from

the engine.

47




b2 v THRE

Az

Rotor blade tracking

A Caution

P2y % FORBRERTTOTC.HELSIOIMERATITZY
7,

Keep at least 10m distance between you and your helicopter.

CATTy MILAF s e {0 ko CARIEA LARATT O
AREE Rk £,

=¥ — A &R T A s BE

U— ¥ —odife L CRTFE

20— -5 R B T iU OK T TR,

WLEE, FT o r SPESLETT,

3T e R MBSy Fuy By Y FRELTHELE
T

[&]

S o S 2 R

S ERERO = L — ] — Oy FOES %
T FUI R -4

s RO R L — — Oy ROES%
AR S w I #Hah b

Axs

[.  Gradually raise the throttle stick towards a high setting until the heli-
copter is just about te take off.

2. Carcfully watch the tracking of the rotor blade tips. If both rotor
blades appear as one. the racking is all right. However, it onc blade
is higher/lower than the other. it is nceessary 1o adjust the tracking.

3. Teadjust the tracking. remove onc endl of the pitch rod from either
the blade holder or mixing arm.

A:  Lengthen the pitch rod of the blade which 1s trucking lower than the
other hlade.
OR

B:  Shorten the pitch rod for the blade which is racking higher than the

vther blade.

In either case, turn ¢ach rod one or two full turns at a time until the
Mades track. [f the hover point is high. rase the lower blade’s pitch,
If the hover point is low, then lower the higher blade, The hover point
is Lthe position where you have sct the mid range pitch during set up.

ACaution

FZyF 90 FThTOD LERORERICEY X§.ELSEE
TRELRIVELET,

Py FREETEBHETELI—E ARV ITOEYF
ANH#ES LTV APESELTFEW,

Incorrect tracking causes vibration of the helicopter.
After tracking adjustments are made, reconfirm the hovering pitch
of the main blades is approximately 5.5 degrees.

48




KL DER
A s

Hovering practice

ACaution

BEICAOWEW S ERELTTF AL,
BREICEZMF RS TTFEW,

Be sure no one is nearby.
Stand behind your model and to one side, at a distance of 5
to 10 meters.

P MBI T A IR T R A S RO Ak A s
ﬂ-mJ/’/%ﬁétldr&éiaﬁ-;ﬂ:ﬁﬂl T By,
(shos o 7 2B EofBILREL, BT wLETY )

Ty F AL T M S,

Streteh the antenna to the full vp position.

Step. 1

AW o bl A
T LT

Ww oo {0k
TA v A
By,

Z0Ow MILREOHE
Practice of throttle operation

DIlo

Gradually increase the threttle
stick setting.

- First extensively practice hovering until you can safely keep control of

the model within a reasonable area.

Eﬁﬂ‘f«: EEEEROHOEREAIm SRR E DA
A E

When praciicing, stand about 10m behind the model in a
diagonal dircetion.

WAL U b LAn, A0y RILR
FAovrEma ) ET, BEy G
PRSP S,

When the model begins o ascend. gradu-
ally decrease the throttle stick’s position and
land the mode) as smoothly us possible.

ffEa P TR, A0y bRk
HefloobFio g,

Raise and lower the model in intervals 1o
get the feel of the throttle/pitch control.
You do not need W go higher than 3 ftora
meter to practice this.

48




IOy s TLAN—45—1EOBT

Step. 2 Practice of aileron and elevator operation

-~

S
léf?ij

o

H n .; ;
4 O 00
o g

—

>

4

amnH@-»

A FE Caution

ATy bne AT - 0 E FiFE . -
3 i ARG R BENSNTLEALZR., £FA0OYMLAT v 7ET

2. ﬁ%wfﬁf{/v{ s IRFASSIN o ATl g (F. B . S HErDE RAONHES CBEL THE % B
ATy LN ATy T > ad LEL &Y. 57 BEsraCBATLE A6 — B, #5
L, LOMBIZLEDEAIILE LS 1 AEME L. BEPSIOMCSVDETAIHETE W & FH

1. Gradually increase the throttle stick to muke the LELELS,

If the model's nose move’s right or left during this step,
decrease the throttle stick position and land the model.
Reposition yourself at least 10 meters behind and to
the side of the mode! and start over again. i the model
has moved some distance from your starting point,
walk over to it and reposition yourself again as above
and start over.

model lift off.
Ays the maodel takes off and beging to move around,

-7

genlly move the aileron und elevator control stick
in the opposite directien of where the model is mov-
ing to resurn it to the original starting position.

75— BRIEOKE
Step. 3 Practice of rudder operation

I, A8y FPULAT 2o D E BITE A,
2 tEEAERLEN G, T M E W P
Aoy Rl L OB B

Izl g9
[~ ~In r-1 3
= O I 1. Gradually increase the throttle stick to make the model lifi
UM ] '
M ofT.

2. If the nose begins o move left or right. geatly move the

rudder stick in the opposite direction to step the movement
and return the model to its starting position.

MEE G CBHORTEE T 5 - ~
Step- 4 | practice circular movement

STEP. | =3 OEC oBic 5T IR RO R "‘*'l‘.il"% B HEE /
LEEE, TOMPTRHLAOOEELSLME T LI D

After becoming tully accustomed to the operations in Step 1 through Step 3. {
draw a circle on the ground and praclice moving and/or hovering within the

range ul the circle to improve control accuracy, Make sure you stand at least

3-10 m. Away from the model at all times. \

ML S TEA T AN RN T A \
After becoming accustomed o this practice. gradually
ke the cirele smaller.

/ ‘\L"-ﬁ N \
\
\
AN

AN)DHMEZEZ T, SRV TOHEBETS

Change helicopter direction and practice hovering

L - N e f1e 8 e After fully practicing and competently completing Steps | through 4. stand 10
STEP. | ~ 4 & borlZaR LS, ARIKRIEIZ TS, STEP. | ~ 4 & the side of the medel and repeat the above practice steps in this new sideways

Step. 5

UM L 3. Tk, {féﬁﬁig)f:ﬁi:i B, [6 12 £ 562 STEP. oricatation. Afier competently completing this practice. place the model with
S A EE) L L the nose facing you and repeat Steps 1 through 4 in this onentation and practice
until you can fully control the helicopter. Make sure to keep at least 10 m
= between you and the helicopter while practicing these sreps,
—_>
STEP 5-1 ; STEP 5-2




BN LOHAE

AT AT Ay 2 e Mol E NPTV E, BEMNEE LS
ALk, EHREGAALTHMAMES A, INAEEY L8
i\“é")—‘.

1. 77— b)) LT

BEAAST S 22 A X § 5 EAN T AT
1. Rudder trim

When the helicopter is just about to take off.

£ 4R

P
Inclination of ks

. Correction of trim
helicopter

@ HFFM~F <
Turns to (&)

(i O~ ¢

Turns o (b}

Az

M) LRI BT
Trim to (&}
S A E (YD) IE AT,

Trim to {h)

Adjustment of each trim

AT 70y VREEREOS v A ORERYT 3I58E. &7
AT 77 0y J#EEEAFICLT, FULRABELTA
Eiy,

If using a gyro with a heading-lock function, make sure to
turn it off when adjusting the trim.

(=]

Tbei— ) ) LA
PEIRATF R EAA S F T A AT LIRS

. Elevator trim

[ =3

Wheu the helicopter is just about to take off,

ENE S

-~ EEZ3
Inclination of k) L EE

hclicuplcr Correction of trim

() @ JiTAl A £
Turns to (€}

@wﬁ@«m<

Turns o W

PR (T I Al ;)i o
Trim ta (€}
bl Ak (0T ) BT,
Trina to {0

3.7 d M) LR

RAEAES DA I L7 L FRC S
3. Aileron trim

When the helicopter is just about to take off,

fE IR

L. U - k3
Inclination of . o
) Correction of trim
helicopter

(&3 O K~ i) £ U AR OTe TN Ak 3

Tums to (&) Trim to {€)
() ey H T~ < U AT #eT,
Turns 1o {T) Trim to (f)

Slowly raisc the throttle to make the helicapter Iift off. As the helicupler is just
aboul reudy 10 break ground. it may begin w drifl in any direction. Correct the
drift direciion by adjusting the appropriate trim in the opposite dircction.

o
ol

(b

b4
oliio/yo Lo
© {© '

[
e PR

ez

—
© ®




774 MO T TIVER A

Troubleshooting on flying

FHE PO
Cause Countermeasure

EH
Symptom
R S SE ST
Tracking Not to be coincident LAY

EoFuy KL D#EmsTs

Adjustment by pitch rods has not
been completed.

Fodoy FORSEMELINT v %25
WAV E Y, (P46 M)
Adjust the tracking by pitch rod. Shorten the
pitch rod when lowering the upper blade, or
lengthen the pitch rod when elevating the lower
blade.

T

{Refer to Page: 46)

[z AL A4 27— FOE 0 F AT oy 0y s

Low Pitch of the main blade is high. (R 2 e — & — el [450rpm { B LY
BRI V-4 5 175) Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotation speed of
01— F —[u)inEr rotor is about 1,450 r.p.m.)
Rotation of rotor

[z A5 A4 T L= WO Ey FEARL Koy F Oy Foiise

High Pitch of the main blade is low, (20 2 FE T = & - 0n 1450mpm § B LY

Adjust the pitch rod. {The rotation speed of
rotor is about 1,450 r.p.m.)

ERVARF IV = T AL P/ RV Ly ¥ bulll R g §
ENR Y

The tail swings on hovering.

;r‘f. [l ‘iﬁ‘l,, 3
The sensitivity of gyro is Jow.

Birs FIFL
Increase the sensitivity

FLNTSRIN j‘Jfl, f.lfmﬁﬁjplb EATAN
bR E

Wik x =700 7’4f—L’57\

o A D IRE
Gyro ZHRATRI T - AT AN S | Y 4 IBIEH S W T
L The sensrtl\nty of gyro is high. Decrease the sensitivity.
The 1ail swings an flying at full
speed.
lhaoZ o e Biff-izieoC, 4L c AR SHA Y XIXMIHE After chacking the items shown above, should you siill be unable to

locate the source of the problem, consult your dealer, or our
enginearing service section.

A - REFE

T On7S 4 FAT L, Kt EeT 4

MEL.

(3 WkoiniG i, R TR L A
+%3TE HGIIIIU)""LU')lﬁ[ﬂC?;, ¥ é,';

I,

EUE RO TIESRE L T~
ST T N BEEBERR O
WL ATRERAE, T I

,-—

RN PR Toa /4 AT ATIRENA L VLT RS
Yy,

AN A PN T ST S "'CI"'L“ TR g, Ly Sy —
IEqE5 Jf_‘tlﬁ?ﬂbtf*ﬁ T &,

OMEEOIE, AT 7b—5@ﬂu%L‘itx{v+ﬁ\m¢ww

BETaAREMEE LT FEv.

U AR, £70 43“"]0)1251!3 D¥ir§i=s
BETOT, EELT R,

EMRE e ¢ L5, FalddiRgE T,
LCrEuy,

RO, BROKRRE R

i

JEaE Loy Lo g R T IR

H

BELEEVHA 71

EREIEE T, ol { L EARO MG SROMMIZER LT T 2
L
il RG22 IR R O s L HERNY
A
FHL o Tl LB &

M AR 7 PRI, “‘ﬁf T,
MEFEIE LTI Ly 1 7t hiE~FE L, MHE

[N

A F EL,

=9 il

Cleaning and storage

17 After finishing your flight, be careful o follow these steps when cleaning
you model.

+ Do not wash the model body wilh water, Damage to the radio controls or
rusting of meta) parts should result. Wipe the hody with a rag. or spray the
body with alcohal and wipe with a rag.

31 Remove all left over fuel from the fugl rank. Also, close the carburetor 1o
store.

¢ Be sure 10 remove the main blades and turn the switch w olf when storing
your madel.

+ Avoid storing your model in direct sunlight or leaving itin your car for long
periods of time. This could result in discolaration or distortion of the body.

+ When storing for long periods of time. be sure to follow step 3, and then
place in a well ventilated arca.

Disposal and recycling

Please follow these mles when disposing of your ald parts:
Always remove any left over fuel from old fuel tanks.
Scparate metal from plastic, etc.
Used nickel-cadmium batteries are a valuable resource. Always take used
nickel-cadmium batteries 1o a shop that participates in a recycling program,

h

(B




Tk W R RN A E AL -

Aol Bl ROEHEF v 2 LTS,

II your model doesn't fly weld. check the following points.

Engine starts?

Tl kiR T ?

YES NO ERMEF vy
i Basic checking
MHCT Il L E Y L WEHAERES OIS £, Ay =T = FAERT R G T d F o e g
Engine runs continueus? 2, A¥—Y¥—HnNy Tt FEISNLTWVALFL Y Y
3. AF -y —oMEFWAT LSSy
EH s YES |NO 4, S FLOBEOF T 0
E ymptom 4 5. Ay L LA—-DFERT vy
TS Y S DETL Y Y h AT B FL G e )
LZa. 6 TIFXPHLTLRGRT Ly
) . el g — A ANEIR L Ty AT R AL L AGE AL A T
Engine staps before havering. 7 ;: I ;’ Fa—7AG L T e R0 2T ORHANWIA L Ch o Tuiiesd
F ooy
B BEH TN LT IATE TR T v Y
9. BT VNP AR E Tl oy 7
.ﬂ.@ STIFOET L, A=y —CTy Yol BEALLFT,
1. ATl—d ) o 1. TIs plug heating battery changed? or check the plug booster cord.
3 BRELE SIS (7:7)53@ 2. Is starter batlery fully charged?
3 )( fem— g ﬁﬂ"li-m'f: Ly 3. Is the starter wming in corect direction?
1. Adjust slow throttle 4. Check th.e opening-of ne'edle \'a.lve. \
2. Replace plug or fuel. 5 ]f the throttle I.cvcn moving correcily’
3. Check the opening of needle valve. 6. Check the engine plug.
7. Check the engine pipe. If it is jammed, fuel cannot pass through.
8. Check the [uel [ilter. Is it clean?
9. Is there oo much fuel flowing into the engine?
- Remove the engine plug. Turn the engine with slarter o exhaust it of fuel.
k1 symptom1 y

Tare-bERAT Rl A,
Engine stops when plug heating
removed.

fEHK 2 Sympiom 2

Lide bzl TihE b,

Engine stops after running for a while.

A0 —f Y DHE

Ay B Ladly BT
BHL 75 yEER
Adjust slow throttle.

Turn up throttle lever with holding rotor head.
Replace tuel or plug.

AUy bNAT Ay ¥ LIEF) LELL RIFA,
Z3 i ) Oyih e

S S e SR b 1

Mave up throttle stick or trimming lever.

Adjust slow throttle.

Replace tuel or piug.

AP AT L,

(
(

(
(

e e

WO =W N

B~ THEET S,

R EHLTHLY AL
Foy Ly
Try again! If it doesn't work at all...

h 4

Consult your local distributor.

53




4. X > 77} > A#F Maintenance

% - Bl 25E

In case of a fall or crash

L

r

BEAAO-F—FTFRMLT{IZEN

Replace the main rotor.

¥ Fruval
BERD EH¥% S E XL RBES s D
Check each section. Check!

YES |

EAm3T i
Replace the parts.

vy

NO

Parts have scratch or are broken.

FrviZl

Check point
CA K E T Aol
== LA DA

S FE O POy FOMAY
- Bend ol stabilizer bar.

- Bend ol wil bowmn pipe.

- Bend of rudder control rod

_ FruZERALb

KNYLTT54 b
Havering flight

WEAH L
Check!
A vibration can

YES

NO

he seen. (Set the tracking.)

v

A1 T XMOEH
Replace the main mast.

AT L—FOak

Check the main rotor blade.| check!

NO YES

Y

NZ A2
Balance the main rotor blade.

F=NJl—FONI R
Balance of the tail rotor blade.

NO YES

Y

Y

(T e FEADEET)

AL TARDER OK
Check the main mast.
YES NO
y FruT)

ING L ARG TG

The main rotor blade is balanced.

Frvd

A, L, FASE L
VT 2 RISy T A
Check!

The tuil rotar blade is balanced.

Fruw!

- =

Nz

Z%EW B (i)
Balance the tail rotor blade {replace).

O—4%—~y FOHS
Check the rotor head.

T AR L AN P FAMAT T A
Check!
The yoke and feathering spindle are bent.

NO

YES

Frul

Y

Yo =T A
Check!

V'I‘hc center hub is bent,

AE L NI
Replace the spindle.

AT Ee
Check the center hub.

l YES

NO

Y

Y

wra—NnNTEi
Replace the center hub.
|

TOHDER

(Frxov P B2 EL LT,

VS —TLOBEE - #1b

TGy 7 POHAY

Tl FOEY

Other reasons:

(Checking and parts replacement
required)

Damper rubber, crankshafi, main
rotor blade - - -

FHETEANIHBRT W,
Consuit your local distributor.

54




. X4 27X MDITH

l. Main Mast Replacement

o DT HFRFNTOBRR YR AT BRI R — 4
b (FYOvIH) B2 TFEND,

Use thread locking agent to the screw marked before
assembling.

Loy Bk 7w v e a B0 OV
AWy FRIEDALLE,
Remove the linkage rod between rotor
head and wash-out.

7

T LTy lgﬁ

R R i

70 Ianp_mnﬂﬂlﬂ

4 A4 FV Ay OMIX20CS RO 4 L F T,
Unserew M3X2Z0CS of main gear assembly.

FANBELIEEILVANTENS .,

If there is any scratch on the main mast, X} _ I
sand it to remove. o
/ T

AN

Mast lock

M3F AL+ b

L LTS A" =Ny
A Q\ 3
AT (

S i
i) Fﬁﬁﬁlﬁﬂﬂ%;u-" ]

2O - s W Assy T MAX20CS T FE
DHLEA,
Unscrew M3X20CS of rotor head assembly.

3VA T v FOMAXASS R AL E
R
Unscrew MAXASS of the mast lock.

S.AT w2 L — kS
Daghid L C A R E
P THE DAL F
ﬁ Pull the main mast out of swuash
plate and wash-out.

~

. RAES AP —IN—D3R

M4X455 T\‘ — B

1L ASFER N w8 - ODMAXASS &
LS F4,
Unscrew M4X4SS of the stabilizer
stopper.

N HWiAs 0 HAFD G PR T 2 FE S EIER 0T b ET

Il. Stabilizer Bar Replacement

2. AFETL— FOEFEH AL F 4.

Remove one of the stabilizer blades.

EOR DR A S n TR TR A E
Cut the stabilizer bar if it is enormously bent. Then, sand the end of the bur if

there is any scratch.

MaAXASSOEL I F i s Xk e T
AEHI Y ZTHIY £,
I there 1s any scratch of M4X48S on stabilizer
bar, sand 11 10 removee,

55



. 2> KILO3Hn

lll. Spindle Replacement

5

Tle— MR V= OMIXI0CS TR ML E T,
Unscrew M4X 10 of the blade holders,

oI} 7 1=28

MdilX 1CS Double link L=28
@y, "~
6. 1S

TN 7 L=28
Double link 1.=28
N -

Carhr—=Yuy FedlEa.
Remove the linkage rod.

3.7 - MR LAY

PRLEG|EHE
Remove the holders and pull the spindle out of yoke.

A LF
Spindle

V. > 2 —/\T O

M2.6X15CS

EBEIATE D A BT
RO FEL E
Remove the stabilizer bar and the stabilizer arm
with reference to I1.

3. M2OXISCS £ L, I/
AL

Loosen M2.6X15CS and remove
the mixing arm.

LNEBEITL KRR A S FLwl IHLLVY =4

gL I Mixing arm

Remove the blade holder and the spindle with

reference to TTE S M2.6X15CS
4 = 7 OMIXECSE@ L%, A — ¥ 2B L M3XBCS ; T

9. / \

Loosen M3IX8CS of yoke mounting and remeve the Ay =T XL T

yoke. Center hub Mixing arm

~ 0. H
V.I T DORE V. Engine Replacement
‘ . 74" THIIL Y

L7 7=—IO5L 3, ” ' ‘9, 7

Remove the muffler. M3X35CS (501 > & Dt i

It using a 30 class engine
M3X2HCS (30T & Dl
If using a 30 class engine

)

I MAXASS TR A Y — s — %y TN P S EFEROA L E A,
Loosen M3X45S5 und remove the starter coupling.

R A IRV R IV
Starter coupling

N )

&>
MA4X45S g
e
by F il e

Cluch staft __

y
e %

¥

s TR
Im"{‘"'# |

\|_||m|li"““
oy r/"

-

v —
quﬂcr

M3X12C5

56




VI. 7—IL 7 — LD

L3 el M3X3PHE R LT, 77— b 7 — LAy E P LAT-FEE T
V=Y AL EROMLET,
Al first, remove the timing belt from pulicy loosening M3X32PH and moving
the 1ail boom assembly a lirtle torward.

2MIXISCSEMIF v PR L RERE RO L F T,

Unscrew M3X35CE and M3 nut to remove horizontal stabilizer.

3MIXISPHAEL S L. 7 L — 259 X5 £
Unscrew MAX15PH and remove the rod end to take the tail unit case off the
cnd of tail boom.

4 MIXKIZPHEMIF I 0 F oy bREYFL 7 -7 L0l E5thE F

o

Unscrew M3X32PH and M3 nylen nut to remove the tail hoot.

HMAMTHEEXF. A1 I NI MOAERRARTRUAICES
LT &, [25)% sm)

When assembling, make sure that the direction of timing belt
rotation is correct. (Refer to Page: @ )

VL. Tail Boom Replacement

PP
Timing belr
e

A
FW a3Xp9X1T

M — L Assy
Tail boom assembly

&
KoERR
Horizonta stabilizer

57




5. flif&/Y— "/ IZ 2\ T Repair parts

OMEN—VOTHAL2EEL TR . F VP EBASNARBEAD-NESEBHET > TERVRDILEL,
O LEOHETRAPER LB S EEUHATRBERICTERUAKRIEL,

@5\l

B BT CEXRMIE,S3R~7THBICEBITWALET

WA FRFWE-T—INT 01— BREERKPOTENL . ALBTAS3A~TEBREEETVELEEXT,
ADOEHELO7-H18~3REFERPIIBHEEVALZ{IELHIET. BOHPLHITTRILZZW,

@E RO

BEREOFER EELOBE. CEXEE BRI BV ST BFRTTIERIBSALIAICHBRE
(0847-40-0088) N—V{RETIEBDHA . EEFEV REFINH TRIBLWLET,
BEBOTHEICEIES - TREZIHMITTEYELAOT. O—FNo b - MEBE FEEOSZ . TEN &AW,

¥ J—FNo @& IBERICERLTHIET . RSBV TICICARE CHEREEWL,

— 1 RedEH K5l
ANZBRHOE, BRHLAHZLLE W, FAX, #E. BEFTHEHULAACEE L,
HEE (5%) . SHIUETY, HEE (5%) . K51EH ((K5IFHEA) PRETY.
(BHUDVERVE S ICHEOLET)
#YFTOTEINIEIERITEERA, Y p——
ar s -
500M%kME | —#@ ¥ 525 il ¥2,310 | ¥2,415 | ¥2,625
AiE —&  |¥1,260 b, BAR. {58 | ¥1,575 | ¥1,680 | ¥1,890
500/ Ll E i - BEE | ¥ 2500 ibbE. ®i ¥1,470 | ¥1,575 | ¥1,780
: ' s, hEE ¥1,365 | ¥1470 | ¥1,680
M ¥1,470 | ¥1,575 | ¥1,785
i ¥2310 | ¥2,415 | ¥2,625
@ ANE (- LTHENFEW)
bELALFEAR E A B | JEXES 2rHT - 2EBRE
ZuhF| 0 Lo |pumpEE A2TE - FELEL
P TR (E - & ( BE
] L |
-2 K-
TEL ( ) | FAX | ( )
31— KNo. & : B i BE & %

. A _ D-vR&DaE
EOR—RESA (N—Y k) ZHER (5%)
LERFFHHHATIIIET138 T726-0004 R /LB
TEL: (0847 ) 40-0088 (fX) FAX:45-7670 RS {J?gluﬂ (ﬁiﬁﬁﬂﬁ)
http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ HXhER (D+2+3)

38




IN—=Y Y X B
Parts list

2534007
j A

0412-101
e

.‘_% ..‘%

0412102

0412-104

d 0412-105 M

v 2500-079

\\\‘\
1 .® S
2532-006 2505006 .
e
.
2505-007

/ ; \\

2500-060, /x’ / %
2506-012 / /:’ 4

2500079 /2530021

25324149

2525001
2500-051 /C@ P

éf/ / 2533-005 %@zoss

'p\\\\ N "0 e

252540017 R0 "@. T . -

/% @‘% 2532030,

2533-005 7 LH “
e SR,

25210937 2500081 e

-~

2524078 -
| 0412- 106

. ’/\&é;‘;, i,/
S

- ./‘

. .,/4'. ’ %\“ -A\__ .

e T

T

Y
T
2532-048 | 2525008

0412-107

59



T— K No. fi % A fifi #5417 W
Code No. Name Qy Lnit price in yen Remarks
AT A i
(402-055 ATET A 2 800
Stabilizer ber
Ay —F
0403-212 F 2 1600
Stabilizer blade
T
O412-101 rZ- g ] 600 1
FZ-TIT Yoke Screws attached
R AF A A L W .
041107 FZA 7 =1 » ¥ZE L Sk ] 00 T Fwid
F/ 111 Feuthening spinudle Screws and washers attached
ST 7 e - FiS - f5, Wy b R
0412-103 P b 35 2 900 P A EAN R
FZ-T Blade holder Screws and pivot bolts attached
Fne A #G
0912-104 o el 4 400
Iimper rudder #60
I A g oy FS2nd
0412 105 FZAIL A - ' 1 1.200 Ak
177-111 Center hub Sscrew attached
T S — S — wa L h i —1
0112106 FZ-IIT & | o _{J\ #r— 1l
FZ-IIT Seesaw Serews und collars attached
0412107 FZI 2 %2 777 = ) o 7o ho—. R LA
FZ-111 Mixing arm Serews. collars and balls attached
I A 2 IR RN E P T N (e VRN
0412-108 FZAN 22 12 b ! B 00 ST N )
FZ- 101 Stabilizer control arm Screws, collars and balls attached
AA - K L=55 A= I PR
0412109 SD ALy o b L=350 s 2300 A
5D Main blade L=530 Pre assembled rool end
2500051 BreodXesX3ZZ 2 1.200
Bre.a6Xe 12X0L5H A5 A b
2 - 3 >
2500-060 Bearing thrust o 12X ST - 1.200
250079 Brg.olXe 1 3X577 P 1.200
T500-086 Br o3 Xa7X V7 d 1,200
M3T AL
2505-000 M3 Nylon nut 10 200
Myt ALty b
2505-007 10 200}
M4 Nylon nur
2506-012 FWaXBX0.5T 5 500
# Y 0XBXLA
2521065 Collar 6XEX1.5 2 300
77 26X4XIF
]
2321078 Collar 2 6X3XAE 2 300
2591003 F17- 26X4XOF
- 2
2521002 Collir 26X AXYE : 300
. wsAi— ik
2525-00
a5 ball 1 s
wiR—L&HfT2
2525-008
a5 ball with stand 2 10 1.000
3530017 L R L 5 ). &1 s
T Pivot bolt g5X4 - 00
o b AF 1 — MIX3
2531001 = oMK 0 0
Set serew M3X3 i
- . A bAZY) L= MAXD
2331-003 10 300
Set serew M4X4
e Far TR I — MIXE
532-(X)2 } 10 400
Cap screw MIXE
_ Ao T AU ao— M3X20
25332-006 ¢ 400
Capr serew M3X20
Foaoy TR LN = MAX10
2533021 1¢ 600
Cap screw MAX 10
Aoy TR o MAXES ~
2532-026 . 1% &0
Cap screw M4X35
Fov A 2 M26XS
2532-030 . 16 800
Cap screw M2.O6XH
Fowow SR Y o= M2XIS
2332-0418 . 1o £00
Cap serew M2X15
Feoy AN o M2HXI1S
' 10
2537048 ®O0
2832049 Cap screw M2.6X 15
U M2XE 20
& 100
533005 Pan head serew M2XE
¥ourF Az MIXI2 PN I
2534-007 . 100
- Tapping screw M3X12 black
Yol A7 a— MAIXR FT A o 10

Tapping screw M3XE truss

60




0412-120 0412-110

22310083 @ ] 2500-068 ‘
e,

2500-049 —

@’ | 12l onaan
J e

2505-001 |
0412-118% & ‘ 1. - ﬂd/ ‘

=

-028

0412-112
pit i)

! [ 2521.004 | % e
L . 2506-0421 T P J Y

p 2500-051 o LT
(2529-009 - &

. L 0412-111

[/ = P
2505-003 P >
: f{2533—005

/2525-001

2532004,

2500-U51 »
— 2530-005 2530-004

o .
saom B

2530-004 /% L 230008

J:

. ™
;@ S 0404-531
0403-011 " "

. @,
@ T 25312003

@
®

0412-122

e 2500-049

:

2532.004

i 0412-124

6.~

2505-001

2532-012
- Y

% \\\"‘"' [ ~ - - 6 /’f%
; /",.» d - i ) :"_/-/ ./,..- \‘@\
~fl= M) e 200 @

/2325001 2505-001

~4,2532-004 2532701%

.->// )
- i ., -~

A s

’ <> -
= \ 12533005

BoeR - 423234000
. 001
- P 2832004

61



Countersunk screw MIX6

3= F N, b # AE (LRGN i &
Code No. Name Q'ty Unit prive in yen Remarks
0402-518 SE e T T L 500
o SF couling fan )
EEREE
0403-011 f I 300
ol Mast rock
G OA ] e T BN T I~
(404 531 SK AT 5w T T 1 1500
SX awash plate set
10 A 1 2 %A - =235 P=1R2
1412- v 00
f12-110 ol Main mast 1.=135 P=182 l
TERIT SDY s v 7T O—=-T -4 . - I S S I
- S wash-out control arm - ’ Screws. collers and halls attached
LT AT — L p=22
12112 2 200
. Radius arm P22 -
FICAE Y X
0412113 SD . . FEATA RIT- 7T | 400
SD muin gear 87T-79T
~.— |k T &[4,
0122114 SDol¢ 7~ F rEEHHH 1 2.000
SD p1Q Drive auto-ratation
Fo- P - AT £y A7 FWTT 7711 Brg §lag
D4L0-115 Sh - by Ay N a0 FWR 77 o T g 9l
SD auto-rotation casc ! set Bl i wihers altachsd ofewin bechiig s ey
PEX T NN R -
0412-1 16 SD A T TV AR A : 0 o i
SD main gear stopper Screws and nuts attuched
F T L o
0412 117 OT 3 V177 7y 7% Hx 2500 HA
Clutch bell with 9T gear 1 set Pre-assembled
T EP R =0y 0 K
0d12-118 LT 505 7% 7 523 ES Lo A
Clutch bell with 10T gear ] set Pre-asserbled
SDE T 7 ¥ v F o1 P
x ‘ 3
O4L2-119 Cluch shoe with shaft : o0 Screws attached
SO NRAT—F— Uo7 ps s x 7 FH
417-170 S0 Fo AT I T s w7 HH | S0 i 1
SD strter coupling (For o5 shaft) Serews attached
SD 77 =7 —03H Fw
d
0412-121 SI fly wheel for 30 engine ! =000 Washers attached
SN 77 LR — 050 i T
0412122 o7 f v | 2500 PW
S0 Ny whaeel lor 50 engine Washers attached
SD I vy b 30H A Fw iy
ERERE
L2123 SD Engine mount lor 30 engine ! 1400 Serews and washers altuched
SD .- » 77> b s0H UL WA
O412-123 . . ; | 2.300
SD Engine mount for 50 engine Screws and washers altuched
- SO 77 Assy 0T S i
0412125 . . . 2300
5D muttler assembly for 3 engine 1 set Pre-ussembled
. s SD V7 7 — Assy 50 I TR 2300 Lt
f4e2-126 5D muttler assembly for 30 engine 1 vet - Pre-ussembled
EEIREEN N EEEEEER (RS ]
3
182 Wash-oul block set 1wt 1.000
.z : Brg. ol2XI6L 7> 7 = 1 I,
2300-04% Bearing ol 2X 101 one way ! .30
2300-049 Bre. @l0Xal9X5ZZ 2 1.200
2500051 Bry. adXolX3177. 2 1.200
2500-068 Brg. @5Xo13X477 3 1.200
M2 b |
2505001 M?2 nut 20 200
505 M3l b .
305006 M3 nylon nut 10 200
2506-021 FWSX7X0.1T ] 408
2506-00360 FWI2X18X0.2T v 5 300
= YL w2XI1E
2509003 Needle pin 62X11.8 2 A0
77 3X4XR.A5F
2521004 Collar 3X4X8.5F 2 Sk
- 3X5X4.5F ]
2521095 Collar 3XSXL5F 2 i
us g — I
2525001 5 ball 10 500
B 0T > 7 85050
2819009 O ning SS050 5 300
ZASy BT B D) aSXTXM3
2530004 Fivol holl (1)) pSXSXM3 2 00
. ~ YRy R R aaX TR M3 . )
2330003 Pivol halt (F) p3X9XM3 2 0
der AT — MAX4 )
2531-003 Set screw MaXd 10 300
Fa o TRV o MAX2
IR0 Cup screw M3X12 10 400
Feaw A1) o= MBX20
2512006 Cup serew M3X20 10 400
1 F w7 A7) 0 — M3IX2%
2312010 Cap screw M3X28 10 oo
_ F 4y A7) 1 MAX3A5
2301 Cup serew M3IX35 10 Au0
A SAF T 1 M2XR
ki REVL
IO Cap screw M2XS 10 500
FAEEE A M2KY
—
25305 Fun-head screw M2ZXR 20 100
FoV YAy o — M2 P U
534
IH0T Tapping screw M3X 12 black 10 100
IEENYE
2538002 = 4 Mixé 10 200




2500-051
SR / 2533-005

"

e
.
P

" e

|
Tt | 2500051 )
) |
0412-135

2533-005 / ) 7
2525001/

:“-‘-\\ M)ﬁ:\\\ P
‘ AT

e 2506-020 7

-
- \ > |
e = e )

N & 2525001 . P o

T 2534007/ 7 } - 2533-005 7~
/ e 7 0412-132 //@ .
0412-131 e T()O-Uﬁl/ - },‘ ﬁ\ 2500-051

2533-005 " e 2505.006
s Y
533-005 . .

2525-001 - -
= 535000

2533-003

S ™. \\/-‘ e A\“
T 2500-044 [ %

- :

2522-003

. .
- % 2524-(1
e
.rb.-'-“-‘\\ A </ o~
%‘\Q P > 5592007
N5
Q? =

\
N 7/

\\ N\

AN
/ 253
i

- “““‘,,

g S

ﬂ’? 2N
7 Ai_}':: o . - \
(s \-s_@({?f” o\

f

\ b

63



= ¥ No, A e AL fifi& ('] i £
Code Mo, Name Qy Unit price in yen Remarks
SD L b T T — Ay b I RN b
i S collective pitch anm set Iset 800 Screws and balls attached
(412132 SD 21 Y b T | 400
SB cotlective piteh bolt
SD fx b b a5 b (B L, =gt
- SD contral lever set Tet o0 Serews and balls attached
0412-134 SD LA iy b It 00 AN
SD elevator lever set Lset Serews and balls avached
SDTLN—%— L5 F
113 SD clevator shaft ! 0
121 SD Y=Yy R RALHED | 200
) SD linkage set {For R/H)
o117 17 SDY S r—3dy b — A H) ] o0
- 5D linkage set (For frame)
ALY RE T TN
1127 Collective piteh shaft ! w
2500044 Brg. o8Xe l6X5ZZ 2 1.200
2500-051 Bre. a1Xe8X327Z 1,300
2500-078 Dy, w8X12X3 577, 2 300
M2 v R
2505-001 M2 nut 20 200
2505-006 MiToEsT el 10 260
M3 nylon nut -
2506-020 FWSXI0XIT 20 200
R T ) W
2500-00-4 Needle pin 02X21 8 2 300
T A My B M2X25
372002 Adjust rod M2X25 ; S0
Fiow ARy FM2X30
2322003 Adjust rod M2X30 5 500
T A R U ¥ M2XSS
2322007 Adjust tod M2X55 5 500
) YA ROy FM2X60
2522008 Adjust rod M2X60 3 300
. T ATy FMIXDO . <00
T Adjust rod M2X40 - )
2522-010 T A b MIRED 5 500
) Adjust rod M2X80
MIT v Ll b
201 M2 rod el 10 300
2525 1K) f:i h‘.l.]l v 10 500
2532030 AL T M26XE 10 £00
Cap screw M2.6XE
2533008 T A MIXS 20 100
Pan-heil screw M2X5
2534007 Vool P AT a0 MIXLZ T U 10 100

Tuapping screw M3X12 hlack

64




2533-007 2532004
2505-002 "&

& Vgl

2534-007
/2533024

2534-007
2505-006 é

~.
.
.
.
e - e
P .

. “

2534-007

0414-127 .~

%0

% 532004 0412-159

]

040-2530 P |
N / © ‘
- ; 2351002 ;
- "o _ /’ ) ‘
A y -
2532-006 7 2506-010 -
o e
2532-006 o o
——— e et - ‘/‘/ ’/,

I iy \ !

65



= —  No. b ¥ A% fin g5l : LEN.
Code No. Name Qty Unil price in yen Remarks
102330 TR e yETL LR 2 1500 S
Landing gear sct (White) - ) Skid toot. pipe. cap and screws attached
04072 532 /b oot , - e T
Shidd pipe Caps attached
(102639 AR FoE AT o 4 At
Skid pipe cap of :
. Sa{uwr
o302 Gvro mount ! A0
1405 253 Ak b 2 1.000
Skid loot {While) B )
12177 SDOEELF L b s s 1% 000
T SD fuel tank set | set i
- SD AL — LA b 1 00 EO N A R b
5D main flame Each 1 o Screws and nuis auached
CT S — s b . 1
-1 5D servo mount I 1000 Serews attached
SD AAed L}
CalRab SD mechanical mount ! 1,060
R ey e P L= EF TR L= %2
B12-139 Body mount L=22 and Body mount L=30 Each 2 A
MAE ok
2505-002 M3 ot 20 200
MIF Ayt b
2505-006 M3 ovlon nwt 19 -
3506 (10 FWaxexIT 20 100
FV— 2y P2 T ]
2823007 Rudder control tube ¢3 10 2000
e R ) oo — MAXS .
300 Set serew MAX5 1o s
. Foooo SR Y - MIXI2
233004 Capr serew MAX12 10 400
Fov AT - MIX20
=008 Cup screw M3X20 10 A0
T TAY ) - MIXKIE
2532058 Cap screw M3X 1R 10 o
) A MAX2
33024 Pan-head serew M3X32 10 S
Gy VL YA 2 — MAXI[2 2 U
2534007 10 100

Tapping screw M3X12 Bluck

66




PRA

o e 0412-146
- ~.
T 0414142 T
.’ \},_ - .

0414-143 4 o lw

/ 07-00]
% 2509-012 %/ B
|

-1
,.,ﬁ/; \/' L,_\y{jjx_-"":\/ !5 é L 2533005
P P\?@\/ e \'\ . ] g/ P -

" 2500:054,/ @ T
o 2521079 Fadla’.] "~
el 0414-141 / N

Che 2500-054 SR

o .

2506005

0412-147
N

L 2500-051 |
|
J‘

2532030

sz /S

S 0414143 /7 o 2
g

N

-

{ 2505-005 /QJL

N

2500-086

3 @ 2521-068 04] 2-13¢
ra

@. ,:‘ 2509-015
) I
2504-028

- - 2505-013 /|

VTN

. 0402-597 W

é 2500-062

2 {
3506-005 412148 N S \@

|
|
& 2500061 |7 _ )
2505006 }/ \ 2500-068 -

- A ‘ e - . 3 B 7y g
R 7 S L412-149 T £ ) mp

|
2534005 ‘
]

.

|
! 2531-002
|
|
i

12532012

2525-007 8

T h N\ 5'{141 2-144 k

12142 Sy

-~

0412-139

2508-015

0D412-141
0414-118

0412-138

.

0402-523

: /
@ 2521-082

e

N 0412-143

L 2524-001

67



21— F No. ! # AR med'h W
Cuode No, Name Qy Unit price in yen Remaurks
5.673 SFBre. b b ¥ — 0l3
02523 SF hearing ho.der a3 : 0
SEF—L 2T T .
0402-597 800
SE 1ail housing !
0a17-138 SO %7 F—FLv 7—1]— 16T 7 F T\ 1800 Eom
i S1 connter gear pulley 1671 sel 1 set ) Pre-assemnbled
\ ST — L= — 14T - A
0412 139 .
5D tail pulley 16T ! ou0 Rall pin anached
412140 e 'I;I;';'[‘_Ll;, L=693 | 1000
5. SO 7 ¥ T — <7 ENER|
2 SD rudder servo meunt ! 10 Screws atrached
S FF¥—J- Fu—LATTF [E=S EZEE
412-142 > ) i !
031 SO rudder control guide ) set S0 Screws attached
U312-143 Sp 7 Y- T FU=L T F MIXI 642 <00 R ARG
T S1¥ rudder control rod M2XL642 ! ) Rod endy attached
SO 7 - ALy FF A % 1 EAE S A
2.
012144 SD tail unit case Eucl 1 Lo §rcrews and nuts attached
S F— LT =T —1ar % 7 FIT . A
3- 3
(12145 51 tail putley with 16T shaft 1=_ 120 Pre-assembled
T Ly F 7L -Fo ok Tz Brg. T
2- =
(+12-145 S Lail pitch plate set 1 set 1.800 Bearings altached
arl147 SpF=TE L e T JA 1.000 foL BT
- SD tail pitch lever set 1set i Screws and suide pins aitached
IRl I EEER [IEN 5 27 Brg 7]
U412-148 5D tail housing set 1 56t 500 Screws and bearings atached
[ N AN A N7 A - = o
412-145 SD il blade holder 2 500 Screws attached
T L F L=
BaL2-150 D il blade L7 : 00
N b I S 2 P TR T\
0412-157 Tail puch lever collar 1 set 00
] AT ETIIT
O414-117 Counter gear 17T ! 300
. RN
04118 Counter gear shaft ! 700
3 FelE Sy FTL—FATA "
0414-141 Tail pitch plate boss ! 300
RN EER S _
(14142 Tl pilch link sel 1 set S00
Ty
0414-143 Tail shaft | 700
I500-051 Bre, a4 Xo X372 N 1.200
2500-054 Bru. wbXpOX377 2 1.200
2500-061 Brg. ol X0IXA7ZZ 7 T.200
R y Bro odXo9%-H A 7 2 F 5 | 3060
25U0-062 Bearing 0dX¢9X4H thrust - -
2500-068 Bra, 3Xol3X477 7 T2
¥4I TN 60SIMISTZ | | 700
250:1-028 Timing bek 6053M 1572 :
M2 F T
2505-001 M2 nut 20 20
NEREEEEEEER
2505-006 3 nylon nut 10 200
MG T
2505013 ;\’IZE nut ! 20 200
2306-005 FWIX0X0.5T 20} 00
235061329 EWOXEX0.3T 4 SI0K)
E-TT - 7 ald
2507-001 E-ring 0] .5 10 00
T E L 2X1 .8 5 200
2509-012 Grooved parallel pin 2X11.6 - -
T LT aX12 _
2509015 Rall pin p?X 12 10 300
77— SXBX1S .
521 U6l Collar SX8X2.5 2 A0
77— 6XTX3 S s00
2521079 Collar 6X7X3 - ?
A — AX0AK14 N 200
1521-082 Collar X6 5X14 - >
M2O s FxXo T .
2524001 M2 rod cad 10 S0
w3 i — N
2525-00] 5 ball 10 500
EX o5 =1 71 N
2525007 EX 05 hall with stand 10 .ot
I AT o —M3X5 5
2531002 Set serew MAX 15 10 oo
Fa 7 A 7 — MIX1S
2532015 Cup serew MIX 15 0 400
T v o 7R 77— MIXR -
2532024 Cup serew M2XE 0 500
_ Ty 7 A7 - MIGNE
I532-030 Cap screw M2.6XE 10 s00
N i F~HE A MIKR ;
2533005 Pan-head screw M2XE 20 100
] T oL PAT o - MaOXIDo AT 7Y ) 100
25344005 Tapping screw M2X 10 type 2 suriwari 10
R oo e 7 AP 2. MIOXIZ 1A
2534005 Tapping screw M2.6X12 type 2 10 100
s ol AT = MIX12 P g ) "
2334007 Tapping screw M3X12 black 10 1ot
. TR Y v D v FA Y o - M6%Th
1337-002 Tupping screw with washer M2.6X16 1¢ 500
T F Y~ MIX6A
2539-015 2 500

Guide pin M3X06.3

68




0412-156 0412-155

2532-012
e

2506-010
e T,

N
z

0404-796

'\ 2505-006

0412-153

2532-030

69



T— F N s & A fili ¢ i &
Codle No. Name Oy Lmit price in yen Rermarks
R PR R N PR A I B
0404-796 ’ - 4 400
Tl boom brace terminal 94
5D v — N 7-- A7 L= 2 L=510
0412-151 2 1,000
5D tl boom brace L=510
A e ri— A
0412-152 " | 2800 i H
Secadu cabin With damper rudder
Ao F s e S — P
112 153 _ \ 1400 _“”
Sceadu wild shicld With screw
SD R Yk (N UL BRSOV
0412-154 . 500 X
5D tail stabilizer set I set With screw and fin band
AR =
2158 1,200
O312-133 Seeadu decal !
A A WA
12156 . . 1 1.000
Scewdu instruction manual
VEEIRRTEIa
2505-006 2
2305-006 M3 oylon nut 10 =00
2506-010 FW3X9XIT 20 100
Sy TAF ) L— M3IX3S
2532013
2532-012 Cap screw MIX35 10 400
Faow TAF U 1 — MLOXE
2332-03) N
? Cup screw M2.0X8 10 800
Yooy A - MLEXE b7 R 2 HE
2534012 1 200

‘Tapping screw M2 6X6 Lruss Lype 2

70




Ia20) 7%E<Hfu6’)5‘7ﬁ JF =

" Zbr HIROBO LMNED
tD—R _t ‘?I 138 FUKAWA-CHO, FUCHU-SHI.
rsmwammmss TT26-0004  HIROSHIMA-PREF.. JAFAN. T726-0004

HIRDBO TEL (037 140-0088 (X} FAX:45-7670  TEL-DBA7-40-0086 FAX:08A7-15-7670
hitp# el hreabo.co.jps hitp:/model hirobo.co.jpl

A% 75 Caution

DEBONEO—HELELRIBHTEMT I EEREIhTHET,

CFEOATICONTIE., BEFELLLERTIELrBYET.

QEEBOHABICOVTHLEMLTEY T3, F—FELEPHEY ., TR ¥ BT
BDQLEFBHELLES, T—HEIVETEOBBLLWELET,

GEALERRIIOVWTR QECLOHLIRELZEVPRETOT, ITERLEL,

() Reproduction of this manual, or any part thereaf is strictly prohibited.

(&) The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

(3 Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should

AR FAT
June, 2001

there, however, be any aversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please TH13F68
inform us. : o
@ ltem @ not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your First printing

madel.




